











Quiver seventy-two

Pontiac Central High School
250 W. Huron St.
Pontiac, Michigan 48053

Volume 73




['ve often

asked

myself
the reason _‘ -
for sadness

in a world
where tears
are just a lullaby.




If there’s any answer

maybe love
can end
the madness.




['ve got nothing

‘)

to do
but watch
the passers-by

Faculty 6-27
Seniors 28-65
Sports 66-91




A"

I see

Seniors 92-121
Underclassmen 122-155
Group Activities 156-175

Mirrored
in their faces

o>

Ml

Ve

\/

Ll
& bbb




A Year of Sweeping Change

Two additions to the administrative staff were
made this year. One was Anne Russell. Mrs. Rus-
sell was appointed assistant principal in place of
Smith Carson, who moved to Eastern Jr. High.
Mrs. Russell taught at Central previously.

Norm Felt replaced Doug Treais, who left the
Pontiac system for Rochester High. Mr. Felt was
the assistant principal at Kennedy and Madison
Jr. Highs. He has become a welcome part of the
Central machinery.

Principal Donald MacMillan initiated the five-
hour day this year. Mr. MacMillan originated it
and persuaded the Pontiac School Board to ac-
cept this plan.

On this schedule, students attend school from
8:00 A.M. to 1:30 P.M., attend five classes, and
are not subjected to study halls or the over-
crowded cafeteria. Instead, the study halls have
been made into classrooms and students are
home for lunch.




Left: Donald McMillan. Opposite page: Anne Russell. Bottom
left: Norm Felt. Far left: and Richard Tilwick Top left.

SECRETARIAL STAFF. First row:
Mary Ellen Menear, Jackie Reene.
Second row: Bertha Carlis, Betty
Harrelll, Wanda Glazier, Grace
Laster Juanita Shawn Helen
Thiede.

Above: Margaret Todd.




A Demanding Job

Much of the organizational
process at Central depends on
the accomplishments of the coun-
seling staff. With Central's pres-
ent enrollment, each counselor is
responsible for approximately 450
students.

Originally, the efforts of the
counselors were directed toward
the personal problems of the stu-
dents. With the increasing oppor-
tunities available to the student,
the task of the counselor was ex-
panded to the area of quidance.

Today, the planning of sched-
ules, career development, and fu-
ture educational training needs
are the responsibilities of the
counselors. They also conduct ap-
titude tests and communicate the
results to the students.




e

\/

L
- L]
"
.3
' ﬂ
-~

iy 4','( !
3 _,.E... "

: 2

-

-

.

COUNSELORS. Front row: Vera

Adams. Second row: William Gra-
ham, Leaviola Garris, Rose McDon-
ald. Back row: Robert Rebhan, Ger-
ald Hunt.

Left: Jami Isaacson, Rick Gibson, Mr.
Graham, Mr. Hunt.




A Wealth of Courses

Students are faced with the difficult task of choosing
courses such as Tradition and Revolt, Communication in
Mass Media, Philosophy, Mankind's Voice Today, and
Troubleshooter. These courses and others are offered for
one semester, and three years of English are required for
graduation.

Sophomores are required to take a year's introductory
course in literature. As juniors, they are allowed to choose
the elective classes most interesting to them.

The array of classes gives each individual a chance to
pursue his or her particular interest in English.

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT. Seated: Esther Eis, Elise Best, Yvonne Ray, Diane Kline.
Standing: Sam Karaguleff, Marla Jackson, Ken Brown, Judy Ungvary, Bill Richardson
Maxine Jackson, Stan Rogell, Lewis Hayner, and Bobby Hartwall.

Right: Not behind a wall of books, but on top of them is Marsha Hodoe.

10

.x.r




Below: Bookstore Secretary Bertha Carlis reached new heights in book stacking with
f Ken Brown. Bottom: Tom Course and Stan R-"-a_jr_all caombined their

resources in their doubleheaded attack on Music As Expression.

the assistance

Below: Reading Lab secretary Wanda Glazier introduces the world of pa-
perback books to FiFi Collins. Eva Reyes, and Vanessa Fu|br-gh.‘.

—~ -




12

Increased
Use

of Library
Reported

Since the elimination of study halls the library has
seen more use according to Librarian Faith Werner.

It is open between 7:45 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. every
day. Students must have a pass to enter after 1:30
because of the restrictions on being in the building.

Library Science classes and Work Experience
classes are offered in the library also. An added di-
mension to reports and oral discussions can be pre-
sented. There are films and records in the library that
can be checked out by students. A student may pre-
view a record or film strip and then arrange with the
librarians to use it for one class period.

 — —
B i
« —

Top: Allen Flackman. Bottom: Emmy Lee, Mike Pote.




/

[

LA

" B

e 4

Bolow: Librarians Martha Lindsay and Faith Werner. Left: William Walker

Left: Doris Haynes and Elise Best, Head |i-
brarian and English Department Head, re-

: spectively.

13




An Education Worth the Effort

U. S. History and American Government,
the two social studies classes required, are
only the beginning of various courses offered
by this department,

When one thinks of social studies, do
classes such as Economics, American Problems
and Latin-American Studies come to mind?
No? Well, they should! They're all electives at
Central. Most of these classes are one semes-
ter in length and are worth !/, credit towards
graduation.

Others with interesting names are Interna-
tional Relations, Consumer Education, and
Black History.

SOCIAL STUDIES. First row: Anton Lingl
Roland Hallquist. Mel Nuss. Second Row:
Peter Ugclini, Ester Eis, Margaret Jones
Stephen Alberry. Third row: Bert Carlson
Walter Smith, Richard Johnson, Roger Roll-
er, Robert Isgrigg.

Above right: Richard Johnson, a new mem
ber of the English and Social Studies de-
partments, specializes in Black History and
Literature.

A




» V

Above: Modern teaching methods employ various
audio-visual aids, as demonstrated by Instructor
Rolland Hallquist to Dave Valuet. Left: Each se-
mester, the Economics class invests in stock. Kim
Kilar and Janet Harper display the assets of Hoo-
ver Ball Bearing, this year's purchase.

HOOVER

BALL /- |-\ BEARN

15




Pote, Jacobson Qualify
For Math Competition

Although no math is required
for graduation, the courses of-
fered range from Elementary
Math to Advanced Trigonometry.

A rapid learner program exists
at Central and students can re-
main in it for three years.

This year, Senior Ken Pote and
Junior Howard Jacobson quali-
fied for Part |l of the Michigan
Math Prize Competition. The
field of entry in this contest was
approximately 35,000 students.

Right: Kim Snyder. Below: Carol Graham
Jeff Dauw. Mike Rodriguez. Below right:

Mike Weaver, Far right: John lrwin, Jim
Grassi.

’..‘.'

N

A

MATH DEPARTMENT. Seated: Jos
Blank, Betty Heimke. Standing: David 5§
chan, Joyce Sweet, Thomas McGhee, Ed
Porter.




17




Above: Instructor Lester Mack.
Right: Department head Maurice
Levine and William Mitchell.

Science
Science
Science

SCIENCE DEPARTMENT. Seated: Judy Ungvary, Jerry Beckner, Maurice Levine, Ruth Westbrook, Ernest McClendon.
Standing: Robert Robb, Tommy DeVaney, Laster Mack, Albert Cannon, Tom Duling.




e
il
=

This year Pontiac Central was represented at
the Bell Telephone Laboratories in northern New
Jersey. Instructor Tom DeVaney, one of Cen-
tral's Biology teachers, and David Valuet, a Cen-
tral senior, visited the New Jersey laboratories
on February eighth and ninth. They were two of
four from Michigan; the other two were from
Pontiac Northern.

The tour of the research laboratories is an op-
portunity offered for high school seniors who
plan to be in scientific research after receiving
the necessary degrees.

The guests were seniors and their science
teachers from thirteen states. They observed
men in research as well as procedure, labs and
rooms for special experiments. They also were
able to meet scientists, some of whom are noted
for their findings.

Ed Smith

19




20

Nimble Fingers

Now that Pontiac Central has the biggest typing
room in the state, it has more nimble fingers than any
other school in Oakland County. Under the supervis-
ing eyes of Virginia Jack, Katie Dell, Gene Gerard,
Ruth Jackson, and JoAnne Debinski, as many as 600
fingers type away every class hour.

Students can also take courses in retailing and
sales, Data Processing, and Business Law. Business
courses are in great demand, now that many posi-
tions are offered to graduates and undergraduates
with general business skills.

< N ¥

fIM_

)

BUSINESS DEPARTMENT. Gene Gerard, Carmi Odell, Bertha Staphens, Ruth Jackson, Virginia Jack, William Rogers.




A

Al

Far left: Instructor Carmi Odell assists Diane Babcock
and William Bell, Left: Gene Gerard. Below: Katie Dell
and '“r'ff]:f‘ld Jack in typing room 216.

;
- '-'.~
2 e : bt
¥ : i\ 3
' N *
- E - 1-‘ \

[ ".I - \:’:;.t & 1
\":" ) ‘\.’ ] ¥
\/"'/

1




A Major

Part Played
in the School
Curriculum

Below: Mark Rocheleau. Right: Carlos Buck. Far right: Claude Day and Tony
Hardiman.

22

Watching young men weld their fingers on after
cutting them off in wood shop, or at the very least
sanding them down, brings to mind vocational educa-
tion. A little humor there.

Vocational education, as always, is a major part of
the high school curriculum. Many students take
classes such as Electronics, Drafting, Automotives, or
Food Service and are prepared for jobs outside the
classroom.

Some are tempted to forget that Home Economics
is also included in vocational education. After all,
homemaking is a recognized vocation. Classes of-
fered in this field are Home Management and Child
Development.




VOCATIONAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.
First row, seated: Mary Kay France, Ed Macy. Sec
ond row, seated: William Guthrie, Virginia Short.
Standing: Robert Ruch, Paul Buckhaulter, Ralph
Gardner, Lawrence Jeter, Paul Crenshaw, Vivian
Ti‘\Cﬂ"-as.

23




New Faces
and

A New Look

First row: Arthur YanRyzin, Jerry Beckner, anc

row: Paul Dellerba. Johna Herrington, Judit

24

Physical Education underwent several changes this year.
Sophomores, because of the five hour day, must attend
classes five days a week to fill their requirements for grad-
uation.

Swimming, track, gymnastics, floor sports, and folk

dance are included in this course.

Judy Wilson joined the staff this year. Mrs. Wilson
came from Pontiac Northern. Science teacher Jerry Beck-
ner doubled as a gym instructor fourth and fifth hour.

Both gym and pool were open for student use after
school, and senior lifesaving was offered after school
through the Red Cross.




25




26

i
S
]
S
1
&
.
\-w‘h‘
-
-
v SRS
-
ey -~
-




Seniors

| mcs | !

Regarding graduation, most seniors
would admit the same feeling ex-
pressed in the children's poem by

James S. Tippet:

| can run
and | can shout.

| am glad
when | come out.

27




28

Varsity Club

To be eligible for Varsity Club one
must have earned a varsity letter and be
of the male species.

This year's Varsity Club consists of 30
lettermen advised by Roger Shepler and
Gene Gerard. As always Varsity Club
provided us with laughter during Pledge
Week,

Initiations were held during the week
and at private club gatherings, Junior
Howard Dell won both the 'Best Paddle
Award’ and the 'Best Pledge Award.

The highlight of this year took place
on December |7th: the basketball game
between the Varsity Club and the men
of the faculty. The Varsity Club was de-
feated 42 to 35.

With all of its activities, the club finds
time to sell popcorn to the hungry stu-
dent body atter school and at basketball
games and also to sell orange and black

T-shirts.

Abrams, Glealeline
Allebach, Craig

Allen, Anita

Allen, Joanne




Anderson, Karen

Anderson, William

Anthony, Patricia

Anthony, Rickie

)‘\rmsfgr Ton\rg
Arnold, Brenda
Arnold, Roger

Avery, Christine

VARSITY CLUB. First row: Gene Ge-
rard, Jim Davis, David Sauro, Robert
Robinson, Willy Black. Louis Tovar,
Roger Shepler. Second row: Pres. Scott
Isgrigg, John Dickie, Carlton Jones, Joe
Moody. Howard Dell, Eli Marcko. Third
row: Hank Gamble, Jetf Gilbert, Bill An-
derson, Sgt.-at-Arms Ken Booth, Mike
Beardsley, Sec. Eric Lange, Tom Logan.
Fourth row: George Carthane, Pat
Breen, Francis Webster, Roy Williams
Don Hall, V.-Pres. Ed Smith, Treas. Bruce
Woodmore.

29




Ayala, Anna
Bailey.James
Baldwin, Cynthia
Barry, Michael

Debaters

Compete
for

Recognition

30

Pontiac Central sports teams are publicized by many
papers and its members are well known. But Central has
another team that should be recognized — the debate
team.

This year's Varsity, coached by Walter Smith, placed
first in the District competition which was held in Romeo
on January 12, 1972. In the Saginaw Valley, competing
against eight other schools, Central placed fourth and
qualified for the regionals.

This year's question for debate was ''Should the jury sys-
tem in the United States be changed?" Debating on the
Varsity team on the affirmative side were Bob Tupper and
Michelle Kilar. Debating on the negative were Eli Maroko
and Howard Jacobson.




DEBATE. First row: Howard Jacobsor
Bob Tupper. Michelle Kilar, Eli Maroko.
Second row: Pete Felbarth, John Prom-
fret. Tom L(;r_}.ar‘._ Third row: Martin
Fitzpatrick. Cheryl Woodmore.

Bartley. Gaynelle
Baxter, Oner
Baylor, Timothy
Beamon, Dorothy

Belknap. Toni Bell, Oliver Bell, William Benns. Daniel

3




Berry, Debbie

Betty, Michael Bigler, Suzanne Billinger, Ronald

The Best,
Ever

This year, Pontiac Central's golf
team finished with a record of 9 wins
and 3 losses. Coach Pete Ugolini con-
tended that the key this year was
consistency. All of the Varsity and
some of the JV members got medalist
honors at least once.

Qutstanding performances were
given by Senior Eli Marcko and Junior
Ray Emsley. It was a close race, but
Emsley emerged with the low average
for the season.

Highlights in the season were the
two meets against Pontiac Northern.
Both times the Huskies fell to the
more powerful Chiefs.

Besides Eli Marcko, seniors this
year were James Parker, Ken Pote,
and Jerry Sarckin. Although they will
be missed, there is ample talent re-
turning for next year.

32

Black, Michael
Blackley, Robert
Blount, Sharon
Boldrey, Bonita




33

| Maro-

:-; ._n

.
A - -

= 2 i .l..t.r

C A "

: { : _.r

~ ’
v e

F .

Matt McMillan
El

A

B T

=

-< — &

< £ o2
. £ z

T

D = € ® 0 3

£2 §--4

o C L -

- LL © -

- £ mm.e
> - O

- € P

- o= 0 0 o o

a.

@ 9

-

3 @

GOLF TEAM. First ro




What do these two men have in
common? Both are watching some-

thing
Dona
der p
Bob

34

All By
oF e
[.onesome

extremely interesting. Principal
Id McMillan is observing a pow-
uff game. But what is Instructor
Isgrigg watching in the girls

f\‘

Broadnax, Rita Brooks, Beverly Brown, Deloyd

Brown, Donna




Brown, Pamela
Brown Penny
Burling, Lawrence
Burton, Joyce

35




36

Argument:
If you convinced me
and | convinced you,
Would there not still be
two points of view.

Richard Armour

Burton, VelMarie Butler. Fannie
Bush, Marsha

Byas, Patricia




Cairo, Patricia Campbell, Edward Cantu, Nick

Carlis, Joyce

Carrothers, Duane
Carthane, George
Chancey, Leslie

Chappell. Gladys

Photo by Aronof and Howard

37




as




Clark, Jack
Clark, Sally
' Clay, Delois
\ Coe. Debrosh

The construction of the new school
began not on the Pontiac State Hos-
pital grounds, nor in the Bagley area
where it was first proposed, but adja-
cent to the old Pontiac Central.

The name of the new school will re-
main Pontiac Central High School.
Students are due to enter in January
of 1973.

Students’ opinions, a year before
entrance, range from dislike because
of its location, the change, and small
windows, to like because of the bene
tits of the new five floor school with
two swimming pools and its great
gym facilities.

The funny thing about entering a
new school is that not only will the
sophomores lose their way with the
juniors and seniors directing them
but the juniors and seniors will be as
lost as the sophomores.

“

Coit. Cacil Colburn, Claudia Collins, Charles Conner, Nancy




Crick, Barbara

Kneeling, standing or sitting, an
eye closed is an eye rested. Central-
ites pursue their second favorite pas-
time — sleeping; we won't mention
the first. What goes on behind those
lids is anybody's gquess.

Right: David Sauro.

The
Closed

Eye

Dacus. Susan Daly, Maureen Danic. John

Davies, Charles
Davis. Gale
Davis, Larry

Davis, Marilyn




44
L\
f ‘
'Y
e s
L
i
y
-
o
B
.- -
¢
- |
r\.._ -
— e
1

Left: Bill Torley and Jeff Gilbert. Below: Belinda Bradley.

Davis. William
Dearing, Stephen
Dell. Pamela
Deuman, Joan

41




42

Zittle Heads
Office Staff

Fred Zittle heads the efficient at-
tendance office staff, handling literal-
ly hundreds of tardinesses every day
including some who say, "Don't touch
me, man.

Vickie Oliver, operating the key
punch machine, records the absences
for the day. All schools in the system
are required to do this each morning.

Also, the office door is the only en-
trance during school hours — unless
of course one jumps the fence.

Draper Sam

Dickie, James
Dickie. John
Dixia, Thomasine
Donnelly, George

Ai"

Dumity, Frank




Ei¥Y

»
n
N
S — J;I' 1 <
N . )
1 L Eastham, Betty
. Elam, James
I ¥ Elcan, Carclyn
e . \ I J ' \‘ Elliot, Joyce
. ik A
1
b~
1Y
X L

43




<4

School
Days




Fishar. George

Fisher, Kathleen

Fletcher. Eddie

Fortney, Lee
Fortney, Lynn
Fowler, Ruby

Fladger, Gloria

A mule is an animal with
long funny ears.

He kicks up at everyrhing
he hears.

His back is brawny and his

brain is weak, he's just

p|{1-r“- s?upnd with a stubborn
streak.

And by the way if you don't
want to go to school

you may grow up to be a mule.




46

Fulbright, Vanessa
Gale, Mark
Gallo, George
Gamble, Henry

'.H

-.Ii- L




Gayton, Mary
Gibson, Richard
Gilbert, Jeffery
Godoshian, Deborah

What’s
A Camera

Far left: Two moods of Edwina Grif-
fen, and one of Susie Collins.

Godsell, Kate Goff, Cheryl Goldman, Michael Gonzalez, Carlos

47




48

Graham, James

Grillo, Debra
Gross, Mildred
Guthery. Patrica
Hamilten, Danny

oreer

Annette




Anteneeban

Hamjlton. Delyn
Hamilton, John
Hancock, Rick

Hansley, Diana

Knowing the student feelings on
Homecoming, we decided to add this
supplement of delightful candid shots.

49




50

Harden, Willie
Haroutunian, Karen
Harper, Daniel
Harper, Janet

1:05
Brings
New
Life
Style

Now that students leave at |:05
the teachers rush to their lunch boxes
with grumbling stomachs: after all
they get hungry too. But one might
ask why Assistant Principal Douglas
Treais was nibbling his calendar. Mr.
Treais left early in the school year to
fill a similar position at Rochester

High School.

Harrell, Dennis Harris, Debra

Hatcher, Dianthia



51




i

-l

Pontiac Central has always been a
school filled with creativity. Sandra
Williams and Jean Smith taunt stu-
dents into undertaking numerous proj-
ects. Some are pictured on the fol-

lowing pages.

Hegwood. Thomas
Henry, Jacklyn
Henderstein, Lee
Herring, Mavis

52




Herveou

Christine

Hicks

Robbin

Higdon, Wendy Hobson, Clitford

HoHfman, Margaret
Hogans, Glends
Hollis, John

Hollis. Reginald

General art and studio art deal with crafts. Wood. clay. sculpt
metal, and varns are other materials used. Then there are exceptions
to the regular stereotpyes of art projects, like fashion design, as Gail
Davis shows with her poncho. Along with her is Dave Seibert and a

more common material of artistic expression, wood sculpture.

53




54

The two rooms, 206 and 208, are
full of projects and paintings. In one
room mobiles hang from the ceiling

and in another, colorful interpreta

tions of the beginning of creation.
So as you pass the ""don't disturb

artists in residence’’ sign, don't laugh.

Colorful




Howard, Richard
Howze, Lorna
Hudspeth, Kathy
Hull, Gratchen

This year's colorful cover design was made by Janice Scott, a stu
dent of Mrs. Smith. In most of the classes like commercial art and art
design, students work on projects in paper, water colors, temperas
ink, etc.

“’ b

Humphrey, Dale Hurner, Theresa Isaacson, Jamie Isenberg, Carol




56

Isgrigg. Scott

‘n/L

Hands are one way that people
show their anxieties. What are these
three students thinking, seeing or
saying as their hands indicate. You
add the captions, we'll supply the
names.

Right: Mike Katchka.

What
Do You
Think?

Jackson, Debra

Johnson, Annie
Johnson, Ronnie
Jones, Ronnie
Janes, Terry

James

Kathlean

Jansouzian

Ava




Right: Lynn Fiscus. Below: Jack Shanholtz.

Jordan, Marcia
Jury, Joy

Kalausich, Stephanie
Kaltschmidt, Anke

57




As The
World
Turns

Over the leaves, through the halls,

and on the bus we go
Right: Ken Powers.

Kilar, Kimberly

58

Keel, Lulu

Keel, Vicki

Kerr. Christopher
Kerr, James

PN i e i i .

Kilar, Michele

Kilgore, Kris

Killinger, Pamela




Kimmerly, Rhonda
Kinney ngnin-‘f
Knoll, William
Kopilchack, Grace

Below: Ed Smith, Brucie Woodmore
and little sister Cheryl.

59




Kuesel, Lynette
Lane, Joe
Latimore, Theresa
Lawson, Eldon




= Awson, JoAnRn

Leahy. Laur | -
=, Lee, ‘Lhar i Qi |
Lee Y Ling
A L |

Legge, Stephen
Le Vert, Anita
Lewis, Cynthia
Lewis, Denise

61




muns
e C.c ®
l.‘.uLIOJm
T= o
WL
o -
- X F
- T o
T -l ©
CE
-

62




Two
in the Beaker

Napoleonic complexes abound at
Pontiac Central. According to Steve
Legge and Ken Pote. a bound in the
hand is worth two in the beaker.

Logan, Vickie

Long. Deborah
Lowe, Michael
Lubahn, Dennis

Magee. Marion

Lubahn, Naomi Luster. Harold Lyon, Dennis




Mahone, Sharon Mallonen, Wasley Malone, Beverly Maroko, Eli

A%

'Smiling faces show no traces of
the evil that lurks within.

And all these dudes are crackin’

up,'

Fun
and
(Games

Marotz, Darlene
Martin, Jenny
Martinez, Linda
Martinez, Rita




Mason, Mary
Matthews, Charlotte
McBee, David
McCallister, Cassandra

Cont. on p. 92

65




66

Fall at Central Begins

Pontiac
in 22 Midland 24
af 8 Flint S.W. 14
22 Flint N.W. 13
0 Bay City Handy 32
6 Midland Dow 20
6 Flint Northern 20
22 Arthur Hill 41
27 Saginaw 13
0 PNH 7

.h.‘.\.




With a Huddle and a Snap

i
-
3 -.“::'-4
.
” 3
i . ;
4 e
-
L o - -
=y -
| R <
W . e
f
] -
o &

3 &
- Wl

.

-

Far loft, top: Willism Ware reaches for Flint Southwestern's incomplete pass. Far left, bottom: Dale Humphrey. star runner for the Chiefs, out maneuvers one Flint op

ponent, only to meet another in his path. Left: Coach Steve Szabo. Above: Dan Sorenson blocks for Jimmy Green against Flint Northwestern.

&7




The Way You Play the Game

.. >

Top: Varsity. First row: Coach Steve Szabo, William Anderson, Tim Baylor, Ed Smith, Bill Brown, Bill Torley,
Ken Booth, Al Bridges. Second row: Carlton Jones, James Wright, William Ware, Bruce Woodmore, Jim
Green, Bob Haney, Scott lsgrigg, Ed Youngblood. Third row: Robert Lumpkin, R. M. McGee. Roy Williams,
John Promfret, Ron Billinger, Brad Beedle, Rod Lockwood, Jack Clark. Fourth row: Robert Robertson. Joe
Moody, Don Hall, Keith Leasperance. Dan Harper, Dale Humphrey, Coaches Bill Richardson. Tom McGee.
Junior Varsity, First row: Elliot Rosario, Allan Manley, Spencer Baylor, Rich McGee, Robert Smith, George
Garcia, Ed Mason, Tony Elam, Dave Harold, Phil Burke. Second row: Kevin Jackson, Mike Taylor, Les Bridges,
Jessie Woods, Darrel Terry. Tom Johnson, Barry Evans, Ed Hall, James Liddy. Third row: Billy Mitchell,
Dwight Moore, Gilbert Simpson, Phil Dooley, Ray Rhome, Eric Brickman, Dennis Williams, Ed Opie, Bill
Webb. Fourth row: Coach Art VanRyzin, Coach Bob Hartwell, Curly Lumpkin, Phil Eqgleston, Harley David-
son, Bill Jury, Johnny Gibbens, Coach Roger Roller,

68




Tt
\'i“s
F W
) >
- ‘: y ?}’
r- 4, . P 4
i
v
5 . & _:,_5 3
o o .4.-_ .-‘ll"
Pros e, |
L - 3 &
. NG |
L " . g
M yndat
2 ;_. *
X - -"_“__ic
Vo d 42 4 K .
»” T i Lo T v, &
», p‘*‘ -}‘. s .
”
4 o - R 'ya"‘
- ) >’ "_rvl w
- v W5V
'.‘r"
- -
Pontiac Central's record did

not reflect the outstanding efforts
of its football team. In the two
games against Flint Northwestern
and Saginaw High, Central
emerged victorious. Although the
Chiefs often showed more mo-
mentum on the field, the 2-7 win-
loss record was less than spectac-
ular.

Coach Steve Szabo, when
asked what he thought of the sea-

‘i F Left: James Wright intercepts against Flint North-
i orn. Below: James Bailey sprints past a fallen com-
‘ rade.
Y ! °
S - - j

e 3

were Dale Humphrey, Pat Breen,
and William Ware. Jimmy Green
and James Bailey were standouts
in the defensive secondary.

Senior Ken Booth made the
second team, defensive lineman
on the All-Oakland County team.
Pat Breen and William Ware were
picked, for defensive play, by the
Detroit News for the All-Indepen-

\ dent Ist team.

"
-~

said,

"Everyone seems to

son,
gauge their personal success on
wins and losses, but you also have

to determine if your football
team has improved from their
first day of practice till the end of
the season. QOur team has im-
proved and stayed close to every
team we played and came back
many times from behind. That is
success. '

Qutstanding offensive players

69




Homecoming




Anteneeban Togetherness

"Together we can...' was
the theme for this year's Ante-
neeban festivities. An entire week
was dedicated to Homecoming
including dress up, dress down,
spirit, and color days.

The Homecoming Court con-
sisted of Barb Turpin, Kim Kilar,
Robyn Hayes, Dave Papazian
and Don Washington.

Banding together, each class
built a float and on Friday of
Homecoming week the annual
pep assembly and parade were
held.

Homeroom 331 (Mr. Course, of
course) won the Pride Jug for
"'Best Homeroom Decoration.”
The Class of '72 shouted out to
win the megaphone for the ""Most
Spirited Class'' award.

e,

71




After the Varsity and J.V.
Cheerleaders presented the en-
tire team with a good luck cake,
the assembly was dismissed and
the parade began.

Float competition winners were
announced at half-time with the
Senior Class taking the honors.
Their theme was "Together We
Can Hack It."

Chief Don Washington and
Princess Barb Turpin were intro-
duced to the spectators, as the
PCHS Marching Band played the
"Thunderbird Overature."

Central went on to defeat Sag-
inaw High, 23-14.

72

Left: Pontiac Central's Marching Band leads the
parade. Below left: Princess candidates Robyn
Hayes, Barb Turpin, Kim Kilar, Below: Sophomore

Class float with officers Mark Woodmore, Dave

Martin, Pat Magee. Bottom: Seated: Kim Kilar, Bill
Pack, Pat Cairo. Standing: Lou Ann Lorenz, Rena
White, Bob Tupper, Cecil Coit, Loretta Brown
Patty Deaton. Right: Homecoming Court: Kim
Kilar, Princass Barb Turpin, Chief Don Washingtan

Robyn Hayes




73




Princess Barb Turpin




Chief Don Washington

-
x lt\llutend_wl.‘.tna__.ou-o\v-n-.

- p ]
A e P AN LY LI I LI LD L S I g s \o_-nno

.
i £ | ey
Eawy,

_—

-

‘- .‘.. )

| —

rul'




-

76

Powderpuft

Antics are
Hard-nosed

‘1 '

"Eat 'em up, eat 'em up, rah! rah! rah!" was the cry
on the Wisner practice field for a month while Pow-
derpuff football was in session. Almost 75 girls partic-
ipated in the year's annual Junior vs. Senior game
during Homecoming week. The game ended in a |3-
I3 tie, which satisfied the officials, Coach Steve
Szabo and Ass't Coach Bill Richardson. These two




men had to contend with some fierce tempers on the

field, which proved that qirls aren't always as dainty Far left, fop:
5 laft, bottom

as they appear to be. Both teams showed "pro-

fessionalism'' instilled in them by their Varsity coach-

es. Senior girls were coached by Bruce Woodmore Fsen i
and Ed Smlfh_ The JUniOF’S had Wl”lam Wﬁre, DOﬂ olds not allowed

strength. Bottom: When ya get tired you lea

Hall, James Wright, Bill Brown, and Brad Beetle. around and watches.




78

Dickie, Williams
[.ed Chiefs

The 1971 Cross Country season produced several
individual highlights. Co-captains Terry Williams and
John Dickie each took firsts in meets. Terry captured
individual honors in the Saginaw-Arthur Hill-PCH
meet and in the Royal Oak Sophomore Invitational.
John took first against Pontiac Northern, finished
second in the Saginaw Valley Conference meet and
placed sixth in the regionals. John broke his old
school record by 30 seconds at the conference meet

Pontiac
|01 Flint S.W. 4|
101 Bay City 23
——w 101 Flint N.W. 74
. 68 Handy 20
68 Flint Northern 51|
57 Saginaw 38
‘-,'* 57 Arthur Hill 38
: 93 Flint Central 63
93 Midland 28
93 Dow 43
43 PNH 20




nmy Davis

country pro- i r Dave ! Dickie, Jimmy
gram at Lin Jr. Hig Id & help next y
Chiets

Far |ef.r, botto
Below, left: Str




80

U.S.C.A. Champions

During the past summer the Varsity cheerleaders attended Camp All-
American. After competing with squads from Wisconsin, Indiana, Ohio,
and Michigan, the Varsity received three ribbons and a trophy for their
outstanding performances.

The Varsity and JV also attended the Motor City Coaches Clinic held
at Pontiac Catholic, where they learned new skills.

The cheerleaders attempted to raise school spirit (money) by selling
such things as megaphones, pom-poms, pennants, sweatshirts, and tote
bags.

Varsity captains this year were Kim Kilar (football) and Pat Cairo (bas-
ketball). Assisting them was Marilyn Moss. JV captains were Vivian Smith
and Rhonda Busbee. Cres Woodmore served as co-captain for both sea-
sSOns.

The girls would like to express a special thanks to their very wonderful
sponsor, Judy Ungrary — Thanks Ma!

JUNIOR YARSITY. First row: Joanie Chapdelaine, Cres Woodmore, Lois Staley. Second row: Vivian Smith,
Rhonda Busbee, Karen Cumming.

Pat Cairo

tndin il oL R RN

[ ——.

Karen Haroutunian




Marilyn Moss

VARSITY. First row: Pat Cairo, Chris Avery, Karen
Haroutunian. Second row: Kim Kilar, Idella Mick-
ens. Top: Marilyn Moss.

o B

Idella Mickens

Kim Kilar

Chris Avery




Introducing
A Pontiac
Brand of
Basketball

Below: Senior Larry Russell
dribbles his way through the Flint
Northern defense, while team-
mate Floyd White looks on. Right:
Forward Lank Herring displays
the defensive strength which has
always been a strong characteris-
tic of PCH teams. Far right:
Guard Jimmy Green flies high for
two against a Flint Northern Vik-

Ing.

o 3
0
LQNT/J
-~ Cﬁ
-
)

82

Tournament

Results

Pontiac

87 W. Kettering . .
89 P. Northern. ..

77 S. H. Stevenson

51 Brother Rice ..
69 Garden City E.
62 Lansing Sexton
71 Flint Northern

p >




Top left: Bruce Woodmare keeps the ball a

N W\ AR
LAY

LI
WA A7
i-‘?‘f’ﬁ'iﬂ/

.

| * /
e F oy
»
)
\ 4
v *




Mighty Chiefs
of Pontiac

This year's basketball team was coached by
Detroit News Metro-North area Coach of the
Year, Ralph Grubb. This is Coach Grubb's
fourth year with the Varsity, with a regular sea-
son record of 58-6.

As district champions for the ninth consecu-
tive year, the Chiefs were led by starters Larry
Cole, Floyd White, Larry Russell, Tim Marshall
and Jimmy Green. The Chiefs began the season
by defeating West Bloomfield by the run-away
score of 105-46, and finished their regular sea-
son with a 14-2 win-loss record. Their only two
losses were to Flint Northern, the defending
Class A State Champions.

Coach Grubb stated that, "for being such a
small team, we played a strong defensive game
and really hustled on offense.”” He also felt that
each member contributed greatly to the success
of the team.

Pontiac Central was honored to have three
players chosen for the Saginaw Valley team.
Starting for the first team was guard Larry Cole
and forward Larry Russell, while forward Floyd
White was selected to the second team, and
honorable mention went to sophomore center
Tim Marshall. In addition to the Valley team,
Cole was also chosen to the All-Metro North
team.

A new face appeared on the coaching statf
this year. Thomas McGhee, assistant coach for
both Varsity and JV teams, led the JV to a 10-6
season record.

L > :
. Ao
. ) L '
] - i W 2 i
5 1 @ IL
¥ ) S r ..'
N AN - L i\

84

SOPHOMORE BASKETBALL. First row: Emery Nichals, Cleveland
Wiley, Bill Walker, Allen Powell, Mike Hollis and Rick Hurst, Second row:
Marvin Howard, Tony McGhee, Avery Hatckett, Doug Martin, Bruce
Anthony, and Ed Hall.

1" il

Forward Floyd White “puts it all in” as he expresses the determination of the whole
team.




e — A
Pontiac
105 West Bloomfield. .. .. 46
73 Flint Central ........ 67
85 Flint Northwestern .. .77
75 Pontiac Northern ....62
82 Bay City Handy..... 63
84 Midland Dow ....... 65
62 Flint Northern....... 77
73 Arthur Hill ......... b7
88 BIfd. Hills Andover . .69
71 Flint Northwestern .. .67
88 Bay City Handy..... 63
93 Pontiac Northern ... .63
82 Midland Dow ....... b4
87 West Bloomfield. .. .. 62
71  Flint Northern....... 83
85 Arthur Hill ......... 78

VARSITY BASKETBALL. Left to right: Jimmy Grean, Rick Anthony, Larry Cole. Anthony Morgan, Floyd
White, Perry Hardiman, Roy Rhone, Coach Ralph Grubb, Larry Russell, Tim Marshall, Lank Herr ng, Bruce
Woodmore, and Ronnie Harris.

@

QNTH

JUNIOR VARSITY BASKETBALL. First row: Bob Hazen, Darle Avant, Claude Day, Gil Simpon. Second row:
Terry Robertson, Lee Brown, Paul Urla, James Dooley. Third Row: Coach Thomas McGhes, William Walker,
Dennis Geans, Bruce Clark, Curly Lumpkin

85




86

Booth, Breen
Lead Grapplers

Chiefs wrestling outlook seemed bright after last year's
iish in the State Champic

o 1 gured that he

ship at Grand Rap

would }“-, d ""._-i.'i'._‘u‘- O

>t the men tound i\"-L'S or worked on
participate. Several of the |18 who
at Mid-Term. As a result, the

or eight sophomores who did an excel

-:::_u.':i not b.&--:‘t? many r_':f T'r“e more experienced wres
other schools. The squad started with about 50 mem
bers and ended with about 23, of which 16 were sophomores.

In the District tournament, the Chiefs tied for bth out of 20
Class A schools. Dennis Bushey 101, Robert Aguayo 105, R. M.
McGee |19, and Ken Booth (Hvyweight) qualified for the Re
g-C"ldl.

At the Regionals, Dennis Bushey 10l placed 2nd and Ken
Booth placed 4th to qualify for the state finals at Grand Rapids.

Seniors who will be missed next year are co-captains Ken
Booth and Pat Breen, Robbie Robinson and Carl Branner.

tlers trom




YARSITY. Above: First row: Terry Perma, Dennis Bushey, Rick Rodriquez, R. M. McGhee, Kevin Jackson
Robbie Robinson, Bob Haney. Second Row: John Willingham, Darryl Terry, James McGhee, William Ware
Pat Breen, Ken Booth, Mike Black

JUNIOR VARSITY. Left: First row: Steve Lane, Kevin Light, Robbie Aquayo, John Cantu, Dennis Yohner
James Simpson. Second row: Coach Roger Roller, Jose Guerrero, Carl Branner, Eric Brim, John Hamilton
Ben Arciniaga, Paul Schmucker, Mike Stauble.

PCH

33
42
[
I8

30
60
15
48

|8
I5

Waterford Mott. . . ... 19
W. Kettering ........ I5
Warren Lincoln....... 38

Warren Fitzgerald ... .33
Oakland County |2th

Arthur Hill .......... 29
Quadrangular 4th
Waterford twp. ....... 3
B.C.Handy......... 37
P. Northern.......... 34
Midland Dow ......... 8
Walled Lake Central . .37
Flint Northern........ 34
Valley 5th
District 6th
Regional | Ith

87




In one week, while most of you
are riding your bus home with
your girlfriends or doing what you
like to do after school, the swim-
mers are on their way to logging
just about |5 miles per person.
That's 60 miles a month, 420 miles
for our 28 week season. No won-
der some cannot take it and quit.
Only the men survive.

You may ask why a person
would put himself through such
physical pain. It's just the nature
of mankind, we like to compete. It
surely is not because of all the
glory they receive. A swimmer's
ego is satisfied when he knows
that he is the best in the school, in
the city, or in the whole Saginaw
Valley.

Surely that motivation varies
from one person to another, but it
all boils down to the fact that it
takes a man to be able to take the
workouts, the cold water, freezing
hair, early morning dips, the
coaches, late dinners, rushed
lunches, and the long bus rides
when there is a test the next day
in physics.

i i RN
it
i g
'

i

Only the Men Survive

Bottom left: Freestyler Francis Webster. BoHom:
Captain Ken Pote, along with all the other seniors
on the team, was listed on the Honor Roll. Ken was
also on the Principal's list with all A's

PCH

69 Flint NW............ 36
66 PNH ............... 39
B9 B.C. Handy i ovq o an 46
56 Midland Dow ........ 49
66 Flint Northern........ 39
33 Arthur Hill .......... 72
35 Rochester Adams..... 70
47 N. Farmington ....... 58
78 Fint N\W............ 27
53 Midland Dow ........ 52
B4 B.C. HaRAY v e s 51
63 Flint Northern........ 42
45 Farmington Harrison . .60
82 Arthur Hill ......c... 53

Rochester Relays 5th
Midland Relays |st

SVC 47 points, 3rd




SWIM TEAM, First row: Ken Pote, Jim Kerr, Jose Kuzman, Dave Sharpe, Jerry Sarokin, Chris Kerr. Francis Webster, Howard Dell. Second row: Coach Bob Loranz
David Hess, Paul Sharpe, Tom Turnbul, Steve Compagnani, Mike Hull, John irwin, David Harrell, Joeseph Moye, Coach Jerry Beckner. Third row: Dave Legge Bill Col-
lins. Bill Rock, Gordon Markham, Mike Groat, Jim Dauw, Chuck Collison, Jeff Dauw. Below right: Graduating seniors Chris Kerr, Jerry Sarokin, Jim Kerr, and Dave
Sharpe pose below the records. There are a few changes to be made on that board. Jim Dauw posted a new pool record in the 400 freestyle. Jim also is Saginaw Valley
champ in the 400 and 200 freestyle. The 400 freestyle relay time was alsc smashed this year by Howard Dell Jeff Dauw, Ken Pote, and Francis Webster.

3
b




“‘

Jim Sempere

Leads Ski Team
Through '72




The Pontiac Central Ski Team had many ups and
downs during the '72 ski season. The boys team
placed third in their division by skiing to several vic
tories, while the gqirls’ team continued to build
strength.

The boys' team was led by Seniors Jim and Tom
Sempere. Jim captured individual honors during the
League Championship Meet by taking 6th in the
giant slalom. Next season could be even stronger with
letter winners Eric Gibson, Tim Larson, Terry Rich-

Far left: Peter Ugolini. Left: Eric Gibson. Above left: Pam Killinger. Above:

Matt MacMillen, Terry Richards, Louis Martuneac. Jim Sempere, Pam Killinger
Nancy Stanke.

ards, and Matt McMillen returning to the slopes.

Although the 1972 ski season was a disappointment
for the girls’ team, next season should be brighter.
Returning letter winners include Nancy Stanke, Ro-
berta Seiss, Nancy MacDonald, and Kathy Geisling
but the strong skiing of Pam Killinger is sure to be
missed.

The coaches wanted something "'nice’’ said about
them: "Pete Ugolini and Bob lsgrigg are nice.’




Cont. from p. 45

McCarrick, Jack
McClendon, Caleb
McDonald, Zoenda

McGee, Sally

Faces,
Figures
in the
Crowd

There are faces in a crowd: enthusi-
astic figures, excited faces. And there
are Denise Lewis, Lesley Chancy, and
Daryl Avant.

Mclnally, Marilyn Mclain, Kenneth McPherson, Robert Menyweather, Beulah




93




94

Above: Kim Kilar, Marilyn Moss, Lois
Staley, Pat Cairo. Right: Steph Ka-
lausich and Pat Breen.

Mills. Jeannie
Milton, Connie
Mindingall, Agustus
Mindingall Dawn

h SN




Mindingall, Rosa Mitchell, Jerome Mitchall, Julie Mitchell, Samuel!

2

are ftrom roocm

All these scenes

Judy Ungvary. These
pictures seem to be flo?l’! with C’]C-t")d
times. As Miss lUngvary would say
Que sera, sera.

309, home o f

How Do You
Pronounce
Ungvary?

Moody, Joe
Morgan, Anthony
Morgan, Gloria
Moargan, Michelle




TOMAHAWK STAFF F*-‘.j:-.‘:’:
Gretchen Hull. Middle: Greg
Lewis, Mike Mallorey, Pat Cairo
John Sneed, Annette Erickson
Diane Pepper. Back: Adviser Stan
Rogell, Idella Mickens.




Northrup. Ester

Munson, Zinobi
Murphy Cathy
MNeal. Tim
Nol E’l:.n

Olds, Dean

Getting It
Together

Some groups of people gather to-
gether. Some have titles, others are
just there. Hiding in one group is
QUIVER photographer Val Manes
(second from the top on the railing).

Also on the stairway are Kim Kilar,
Pat Cairo, and Bob Elliot.

Ancther 'excited group has gath-
ered for David Stimac's showing of a
driver education “flick.

Olivar. Vicki

97




Ometz, Denise

What goes on when students are
allowed to do their own thing in a
classroom? Some like Ella Gross and
Cecil Coit can't "plug in''; others like
Randy lhrke just climb the walls.

Very
Interesting

N
Ortega, Stephen

Pock WI”M‘]I‘T"
Papazian, David
Parry Anita
Patrick, Christine

Osley

Almata

Pace, Carol




: T
o 3 3
— = 0 @

b - e B
R ce .3
o — o = o
> ..( = - E
b4 Lo =
L EEE E
<« ( 0 0 0 ©

./ aa a o




100

They Said
It Couldn’t
Be Done

All these students are using the re-
sources around them. That's what a
good student is — one who uses his
time and materials well. Bob Elliot
typing his fingers to the quick, Wes
ley Bryant weighed down by concen
tration, and Laura King using the tel
ephone to call out for a pizza.

Phillips, Almus

Perez, lzabel
Perry, Sharon

Peterson, Stanley

Phifar. Clambntiis

Phillips. Theresa Pinson, Vicki Pittman, Rosa







102

Powell, Hercules
Powell, Judy
Preston, Deniene
Price, Willie




Prue, Diane Redmand, Cynthia Redmand. Julia Rich, Karen

Rick Knoll and LouAnn Lorenz have
found that covering their subjects can
be worthwhile.

Sitting with an owl has its advan-
tages, at least for Rena White and
Laura King. But pity poor Lisa Mon-
roe.

Now the $64.00 question of the
year: |s Lee Cheal practicing his
trumpet position, or are those bells
he's trying to hear?

The Old
Owl Hoot
Trick

Richardson, Rockland
Rebb. Richard
Robertson, Kevin
Rebinson, Kathy

103




Raobinson, Paula
Robinson, Robert
Rocheleau, Mark
Rodgers, Dorothy

e

Right: Brocke Strang and Cliff Ryden. Below: Stan Kinney and
Westley Bryant. e

104




- 4
=~ ¥
—_ Y
\ F

.“:/

Rowls, Ronnie

Roycraft, Geargiann

Rogers, Leticia
Rose, Robert

Roszell, Danna
Rowan, Debra

Russell, Larry

Assuming
The Pose

Groups of two always have a place
in a yearboock — although usually
they are a boy and a girl. We de-
cided to be different and just have
some impartial pictures of students
with none of the "mushy motives."
Left: Juanita Villarreal and Linda
Thick.

Ryden. Cliffard

105




Sain, Derrick Sams, Jerry Sams, Steve Sargent, Alma

Looking at these clothes one might
guess that the pictures were taken
during the annual clothing drive.
Homeroom 103, and teacher Sam
Karaguleff, came through with the
winning poundage of 15.5 per stu-
dent. Mr. Karaguleff would like to
thank his secret benefactors.

Then Officer James Lafnear won
his trophy for best shot in the Plain-
clothes Division. Doesn't that make all
of you Centralites out there feel safe.
Seriously, Officer Lafnear is a
“straight shooter.”

Saunders, Pamela
Schroeder, Cynthia
Schwartz, Sheila
Scott, Janice

106




[ —

y

e R

ﬂ sk

s ¥
‘ A

_._.::. S——— -1_._. !

Y Ry et

» B,

Rl.flw r | P——— -
LA -t f : "

. - P - ~ a
....M ¥ ”u__.n y . [} 13 wl“i ..|..“._
m-n}wﬂ. ._\-.wm_... =

-

—

107




Sempere, Tom
Servoss, Patrick
Shanholtz. Jack
Shelton, Delores

Moving
Right
Along

This year Central had an added at-
traction during Black History Week.
A program emceed by Larry Marshall
was presented each day over the P.A.
system.

Ava Jansonzian and Greg Wilson
both won money scholarships from
the Tuesday Musicale Organization
for their outstanding talent, Ava is
pictured here and Greg with his tuba
in the band section.

Shoemaker. Darlene Simon, Clara Singleton, Manica Sledge, Forrest

108




Above: Anthony Morgan.

Smith, Edward
SF"‘!‘F C‘,v‘] n
Smith, Kristie
Smith. LuAnn

109




Sparks
Involvement

1o




Stamman, Karen

Stanford, Melvin

Stephens, Edith

Strang, Brooke
Strickland. Pamela
Strutz, Carol
Styles. Deborah

Stewart, Ramona

VIVA (Voices In Vital Ameri-
ca), a non-profit, non-political,
student-run organization has
been distributing prisoner of
war bracelets to emphasize the
struggle by families of
P.O.W.’s.

Students wearing them have
become very concerned with
the plight of these men. Each
bracelet has a prisoner's name
and the date on which he was
captured.

Some students, like Debbie
Godoshian for example, plan to
send the bracelet to the soldier
when and if he returns home.

Lynne Avadenka emphasizes
that anyone wearing the brace-
let has the responsibility of
watching the man's status (ei-
ther as a P.O.W. or as missing
in action).

Such bracelets have become
a new symbol of involvement
and protest within the system.




Foreign
Exchange

Anke Kalschmidt of Germa-
ny, Jose Kuzman of Colombia,
and Carlos Costa of Brazil are
here with the help of Youth For
Understanding. The object of
this program is for foreign stu-
dents to live with an American
family, understand the Ameri-
can culture, and improve their
English. Students usually go
home with a better under-
standing of the United States
and their own country, having
become more mature and self-
confident.

Swansey, Clyde
Tademy. Lessie
Tarver, Marilyn
Taylor, Stephanie

Above: Carlos Costa and Anke Kalschmidt. Right: Jose Kuzman in his typical posture.

=

112




; Barbara Burder, William Hoff-
Forelgn man, and Anton Lingl teach the
lucky few Spanish, French and

Language German, respectively. Tapes, rec-
ords, films and workbooks are

Thaxton, Mary their weapons in the battle for flu-

:,:“"”" f,’““"‘;"’ ency and accuracy, and of course
Ihreets, Lynthia . . .
Tison, Syble for the victory of communication.

Torley, William Tovar, Rudy Turpin, Barbara Tyson, Anna

113




114

Uhrich, Gretchen

This is the year of the Women's
Lib. While Erica Nol, Robin Boyer
and Sandy Davies are all tied up in
their studies, safety Kelly Bisanz ques-
tioningly awaits the call on the 40
yard line.

Standing
Still

Underwood, Robbinee

Waite, LeAnna
Walker, Anetta
Walker, Barbara
Walker, Marie

Valuet, David

Van Koughnett, Sue




Warner, Deloris
Washington, Donald
Woashington, Vivian
Weatherbee, Gary

115




116

Weaver, Rhonda
Weaden, Sherri
Weems, Mary
Walls, Brian

Wigwam

Front row: Miss France, Teresa Latimore. Victoria Orteago, Mary Magee, Rita Broad-
nax, Kathy Eastham, Aaron Jacobs. Second row: Betty Thomas, Richard MaGee, Mary
Weems, Cassandra McCallister, Bradford Mitchell. Third row: Deloyd Brown, Vivian
Washington, Glen Tucker, Anthony Journagan, Mary Mason, A. Hunt. Fourth row: Der
rick Sain, Harold Luster, Sam Smith, Otis Williams, Michael Eagle

White, Floyd White, Marcina

White, Margaret

ATERREEEEERY

White. Sheila




White Ty':_;rlﬂ
Weeden, Karen
White, Valarie
Wilcox, Susan

Most students have never seen a
wigwam — unless of course in an old
cowboy show, but there is one here at
P.C.H. There aren't any squaws or
horses galloping around it, but in-
stead a competent staff of future
chefs, waitresses, and meal planners
thrash about each weekday.

The class is listed under food co-op
and is offered both first and second
semester. Students who run the Wig
wam, under the supervision of Miss
France, receive credit for their hours
of work.

Teachers make up the only clientele
of this self-operating restaurant.

1mz




118

Williams, Danny
Williams, Diana
Williams, Henry
Williams, Ofis

seews

H
4
-
-
pe e LT LR A0




Williams, Wanda Willingham, Deborah Wilson, Kathleen Winton, Imogene

These two pictures of our cheer-
leaders were sent to us by Bay City.
And along with cheerleaders, one
thinks of sports — word association
righ?? Well, that's why a football pic-
ture is on this page, too.

Hi There,
Sports Fans

Witherspoon, Yirginia
Womack, Diane
Woodmore, Bruce
Woods, Sadie




L
*

i

Tune In
Next Year,
Same Time,
Same Place

120




Student Advisory Board

'I
et -

The name of this loosely knit group explains itself. It was an attempt to
open up communication between the students and the administration.

This group included the cheerleaders, class officers, and members of
Student Council.

This year, the Student Advisory Board met twice. The first meeting
was called in an attempt to decide on a theme for homecoming. The sec-
ond meeting resulted in a schedule for homecoming week.

Included are Karen Haroutunian, Karen Cumming, Dawn Wilson, Bren-
da Avery, Carol Waring, and Vivian Smith. Second row: Kathy James,
Cindy Martinez, Pam Beecham, Cheryl Woodmore, Donna Brown, and
Denise Green. Third row: Lois Staley, Cres Woodmore, Marilyn Moss,
Rhonda Busbee, and Joan Chapdelaine. Fourth row: Mike Beardsly, Chris
Avery, Kim Kilar, Della Mickens, and Pat Cairo.

121










124

Juniors

Adams, Erma
Alexander, Donna
Allen, Dirk
Alspaugh, Stephanie
Alvis, Lorene
Anderson, Gretchen

Anderson, Quiller
Andrews, Raymond
Ankerson, Connee
Arnold, Armstrong
Armstrong, Gloria
Austin, Charlyne

Auten, Mike
Avadenka, Lynne
Avery, Brenda
Avery, Tom
Babcock, James
Bahan, Mark

Barner, Curtis
Barnett, Nancy
Barnett, Phyliss
Barnfather, Craig
Barttley, Gaynelle
Beals, Ralph

Bean, Cindy
Beardsley, Mike
Beecham, Pam
Beedle, Brad
Behler, Jill
Behnke, Jenny

Belknap, Harmon

Bell, DGn
Bell, James
Bell, Olivia
Bell, Robert
Bentley, Bob

Biggs, Barbara
Bisanz, Kelly
Blakey, Linda
Bland, Sam
Booth, George
Booth, Lois

Bourgeau, Michele
Bowen, Davyne
Boyer, Robin
Boyles, Shelby
Bradley, Belinda
Brady, Sue




Branner, Ritchie
Bridges, James
Briggs, Kathy

Brock Darius
Brooks, Jacqueline
Brooks, Pam

Brown leva
Brown, Bill
Brown, Loretta

Brown, Millicent
Brown Shs rr
Brown, Theresa

Brown, Vickie
Brown, Victor
Brown, Willam

Bryant, Vanessa
Bryant, Wesley
Bullen. Donna

Burder, Dave
Burhans, Bill
Burhans, Michael

Burke, Philip
Busbee, Andre
Busbee. Rhonda

Ronnie Harris, along with most of his classmates,
seems to approve of the new five hour day. But
who isn't hungry at 1:057?

125




Juniors

Marcella Graff, of chemistry fame, adheres to
that familiar slogan, ""don't wrap it, bag it; it's in
the bag.” Or is it?

126

Bushey, Dennis
Bussard, Bonnie
Butler. Mildred

Byas, Dora
Byas, Dorothy
Cantu, Reuben

Cantu, Terry
Cardona, Vickie
Carpenter, Susan

Carry, Gail
Carter, Vanzola
Casares, Maria

Caverly, Dawn
Chapdelaine. Joan
Cheal, Robert

Christy, Derrick
Cladas, Darrel
Cla FE Cﬂrla nea

Clark, Darlene
Clark, Jill
Clifton, Jim

Clinkscale, Betty
Coker, Pamela




Cole, Carolyn
Cole, Greg
Cole, Margaret
Coleman, Levon
Collins, Althea
Collins, Jerry

Collins, Jim

& ||

Collins, Mike
Collison, Karen
Compoqncmu S'eae!"
Connolly, Sharon
Contraras, Mari

Cook, Gwen
Corbin, Keith
Coulter, Sue
Couretas, Nick
Cox, Bruce

Craft, Rodney

Crane, Jetf
Crane, Robert
Crawford, Pam
Cumming, Karen
Curran, Steve
Curry, Vivian

Crump, Amelia
Csizmadia, Sue
Darling, George
Daugherty, Irene
Davies, Sandy
Davis, Roslyn

Davis, Thomas
Dawson, Diane
Day. Claude
Dean, Sue
Deaton, Patty
Delecn, Max

Dell, Howard
Deschaine, Mark
Dew, Phillip
Dilworth, Johnnie
Dolan, Paul

Doll, Mary

Donaldson, Gregory
Donaldson, Steve
Draine, Terry
DuBois, Mike
Dunnan, Pauls

Dura, Larry

127




128

Juniors

Eagle. Michael
Eagle, Steve
Eastham, Cathy
Eaton, Deborah
Elam, Tony
Elert, Bill

Elliott, Robert
Emerson, John
Emsley, Ray
Ennis, Cheryl
Evans, Anthony
Evans, Barry

Evans, Liesa
Ewalt, Robin

Felt, Joel

Flnc?‘. F'dni
Fisher, Sidney
F-f:pa?rrci Glenn

Fladger, Gloria
Fladger, Jackie
Flaming. Linda
Fletcher, Bonnie
Fletcher, Deborah
Frank, Kathryn

Franklin, Jerry
Frasier, Barbara
Freeman, Judy
Gabbard, Jack
Galbraith, Robert
Garcia, Mita

Geans, Dennis
Geans. Regina
Geisling, Kristen
Genez, Mary Jo
Gibson, Eric
Gibson, Mary

Gilland, Merle
Gilyard, Sheila
Givens, James
Goldsmith, Dorothy
Gonzales, Maria
Gonzales, Lupe

Gonzales, Rachel
Good, Janice
Goodson, Kerry
Gothro, Phillip
Graff. Marcella
Grazes, Greg




Grba. Lori
Green, Ann
Green, Gary Jr.

Green, Jerry
Groner, Martin
Gross, Ella

Guenther, Kim
Guerrero, Lucio
Guest, Martha

Guy, Ron
Hager, Roger
Hahn, John

Hairston, Earl
Halk, Jon
Hall, Avis Jean

Hall, Donald
Hall, Leigh
Hailead. C]ydg

Hamilton, Zeal
Hamler, Patricia
Hammend, Eugene

Haney, Bob
Hanley, John
Hansley, Melinda

Diane Jaffee leans into the conversation, cocks
one ear and hopes no one will shout. What?

129




Juniors

John Pomfret, an "all-star” second string deba-
tor, also churned up the turf this fall as a gridiron

Chief,

130

Harden, Sharon
Harper, Rodney
Harris, Cassaddna

Harris, James
Harris, Lynda
Harris, Marina

Harris. Ronnie
Hartley. Linda
Hartwick, Peggy

Hayden, Robin
Hayes, Ronald
Henderstein, Lee

Herron, Huey
Hess, David
Heymana, Fritz

Hill, Janice
Hill, Sharon
Hobbs, Sandy

Hodge, Barbara
Hoffman, Mary
Howard, Gary

Howard, Marilyn
Howard, Raymond
Hulsman, Mark




Hur‘.? Ann
Hunt, Steven
Hunter, Jim
Ihrke, Randy
lrwin, Jane

lrwin, Jim

Isaacson, Jami
Jackson, Jill
Jacobs, Ruth Ann
Jacobson, Howard
Jaffee, Diane
James, Bernard

Jaruzel, Mark
Jeffrey, Carol
Jenkinson, Terry
Jepson, Connae
Johnsen, Denise
Johnson, Kenneth

Johnson, La Vern
Johnson, Lonnie
Jones, Carlton
Jones, David
Jones, Robert
Jones, Todd

Kalso, Cindy
Karagosian, Tim
Kendal, Robert
Kennedy, Cindy
Kennedy, Pearlina
Kern Vickie

Kimball, Martha
King, Debbie
King, Laura
Knoll, Steve
Kopicko, Rich
Kopilchack, Diane

LaFlamme, Debbie
Lamar, Debbie
Laundry, Pat
Lange, Eric
Langston, Rudy
Larson, George

LaSalle, Denise
LaSalle, Henry
Lauckner, Gina
Lawson, Rosemary
Leal, Dolores

Lee, Cheryl

131




132

Juniors

Lee, Norman
Lecward, Steve
Lerma, Theresa
Lesperance, Keith
Lewis, Debarah
Lewis. Susanlyn

Liddy, Leo
Little, John
Lorenz, LouAnn
Lovell, Casten
Luenberger, Dan
Lumpins, Robert

Mabin, Lloyd
Macdermaid, Douglas
Maddock, Linda
Magee, R. M.
Mallory, Michael
Manley, Allen

Manni, John
Mansfield, William
Mardis, Eve
Martinez, Cindy
Martyn, David
McCann, Joe

McCarrick, Gary
McDonald, Arlandus
McDenald, Paula
McFarland, Connie
McGee, Richard
McKnight, Harvey

McLain, Don
McMonagle, Cheryle
McMNeary, Gwean
Merkovitz, Jill
Milldebrandt, Maria
Miller, Pamela

Miller, William
Millikan, Barbara
Millikan Gary
Mitchell, Art
Mitchell, Barbara
Mladenoff, Alan

Mobley, David
Mocn, Frank
Moore, Pamela
Moore, Ron
Moore, William
Moye, Richard

8
0




Munson, Gail
Murphy, Janice
Murphy, Kevin

Myles. Samella
MNacianceno, Yolanda
Memeth, Pam

Sandy Davies just stood there loocking pleased
when the camera went "'snap.”’ She's also on page

127.

MNewman, Larry
Nichols, Linda
Nichols, Richard

Nichols, Sandra
Nicholson, Carmen
Norris, Judy

O'Connor, Roy
Omans. Cathy
Ortega. David

Ortiz, Rick
QOshust, Dave
Owens, Debra

Page, Nancy
Palmer, Sue
Pappas. Georgia

Papworth, Carol
Paulsen, Doris
Pena, Jesse

133




Juniors

Instructor Andy Terry, Debbie Wright, and Bill
Elert sold popcorn at the powderpuff football
game, and the day seemed not-so-cold because
of it.

TT‘ -

134

Pepper, Diane
Perez, lsabel
Peterson, Roger

Ph:”:ps_ Debbie
Pimlott, Betsy
Pomfret, John

Porritt, Matt
Post, Paula
Pote, Mike

Powell, Robert
Powell, Sylvia
Preston. Maryanne

Prue, Sue
Pruett, Diane
Ransom, Carolyn

Rayment, Patty
Redding, Kevin
Reed, Gerald

Reynnells, Thomas
Reyes, Eva
Reynolds, Patricia

Richardson, Bonnie
Rickman, Melinda
Roberts, Cassius




Roberson, Leroy
Rcbrnsor‘ Dabra
Robinson, Ivan

Robinson, James
Rodriquez, Paula
Rogers, Cynthia

Ross, Ed

Ross, Phillip
Runyan, Tami
Sayre, Carol
Schmuker, Paul
Schulze, Vanessa

Scott, Anita
Scruggs, Walt
Seiss, Roberta
Sal|s Gﬂf\«'
Sharpe, Paul
Sheffield, Gary

Shelton, Glenda
Shepherd, John
Sherlock, Pamela
Shimmel, Celia
Simpson, Shirley
Singer, Penny

Singleton, Eric
Smith, Bonita
Smith, Brain
Smith, Deborah
Smith, Penny
Smith, Robert

Sornson, Danny
Stafford, Jackie
Staley. Lois
Stanke, Nancy
Stebbins, Mark
Stasiuk. Vickie

Stelt, Joel

Stelt, Paul
Stevens, Gerald
Stewart, Linda
Stiles, Janet
Strohschein, Gary

Stroud, Pat
Sulaica, Sandra
Summars Chor:ene
Tanner Sherr\r
Tauber, Patty
Taylor. Diana

135




136

Juniors

Taylor, JoAnn
Taylor, Sandra
Taylor, Sandy
Tear, Clifton
Teeple, Carolyn
Terry, Barbara

Thick, Linda
Thomas, Fred
Thomas, Jackie
Thomas, Marilyn
Thompson. Judy
Tillis, Aubrey

Torley, Kathy
Tourville, Donna
Trejo, Jim
Troup, Judy
Tucker, Glenn
Tupper. Bob

Turner, Al
Turner, Jerial
Turnbull, Tom
Uballe, Ruben
Urla. Paul
Vanhook, Cathy

VanHock, Patricia
Van Koughnett, Judy
Van Meter, Joe
Vasquez, Richard
Vessells, Judy
Villarreal, Anita

Villarreal, Juanita
Vinegar, Claude
Voss, James
Walker, Carl
Walker, Sherry
Walker, William

Ware, William
Woaring, Carol
Washington, Jacob
Washington, Deborah
Waters, Keith
Waters, Robb

Watros, Pamela
Webb, Leonard
Webster, Francis
Weekes, Gary
White, Crystal
White, Daryl




White, Debbis
White, Janice
White, Rana

Whitfield, Mark
Whiting, Geanette
Wilder, Carl

Wilder, Nancy
Williams, Marvin
Williams, Paula

Gridders Don Hall and Brad Beedle display an in-
dividual's brand of togetherness, found especially
on the football team during Homecoming.

Williams, Roy
Williams, Shelia
Williamson, Joyce

Wilsen, Alford
Wilson, Martha
Wilsan, Shirley

Wilson,: Tom
Wilson, Veronica
Womack, Henrietta

Woodmore, Cheryl
Woodmore, Cres
Wooten, Wavie

Wright, Debbie
Wright, James
Wright, Michael
Yarbrough, Cheryl
Youngblood, Edward
Zimmerman, Cheryl

137




Sophomores

Adams, Carlyn
Adams, Rosemary
Adkins, Grover

Asbersold, Mark
Aftfolder, Dorothy
Aguayo, Robby

Alcorn, Cheryl
Allen, Calvina
Allen, Winona

Alvarado. Lupe
Amerson, Donzella
Amaerson, Ronzella

Anderson, Sue
Anderson, Roxanne
Angel, Margaret

Anthony. Bruce
Antwine. Louise
Arciniaga, Ben

Jim Dauw, Nancy MacDonald. and Mark Wood-
more reflect the spirit of the Class of '74.

Arnegard, Doug
Arnett, Mark
Aubert, Pegqy

Avadenka, Beth
Avant, Daryl
Avery, Robert

138




Ayala, Gloria
Barrett, Barbara
Bates, Loretta
Bauer, Paul
Bean, DeDe
Begovich, John

Bell. Karen
Bell, Linda
Bennett, Don
Benns, Sarah
Benson, Debra
Benson, Terry

Betty, Cynthia
Bingham, Carol
Black, Jane
Blakey, Lynn
Bokota, Cheryl

Balin, Anthony

Bond, Anita
Bonds, Carl
Bond, Cheryl
Bostic, David
Bosquez, Juanita
Botton, Debbie

Bowens. Stephanie
Bowers, Alex
Bowman, Willie
Breault, Susan
Brent, Dorothy
Bridges, Leslie

Brimm, Eric
Brown, Angelia
Brown, Ardith
Brown, Bob
Brown, Leonard
Brown. Lori

Bryant, Barbara
Bryant, Jerry
Buck, Carlos
Bueno, Carlos
Buggs. Edwenia
Burch, Tom

Burhans, Sue
Burket. Lois
Burns. Jan
Burton, Roderick
Bush, JoAnne
Cairo, Sylvia

139




140

Sophomores

Callahan, Lorrie
Campanello, Grace
Campbell Cheryl
Campbell, Maxine
Campbell, Steve
Cantu, John

Carr, Leardis
Carr, Peggy
Carry, Adele
Casares, Benny
Cash, Steve
Chambers, Ethel

Chappell, Bessie
Chappell, Scharolette
Chiappelli, Narda
Christie, Mike
Churchill, Fred
Clancy, Jon

Clark, Bruce
Clauser. Jim
Clayter, Laurel
Clements, Ronald
Clement, Rox Anne
Clifton, Tim

Clower, Charlotte
Coach, Keary
Codere, Kathy
Cody, Jeff
Collins, Bill
Collins, Susie

Collison, Chuck
Compagnoni, John
Compau, Jeff
Contreras, Romulo
Couture, Gary
Coulter, Mary

Cowgi” Tom
Cowley, Robin
Crawford, Jenny
Crone, Barb
Cross, Allen
Crump, James

Csizmadia, Sherree
Cullen, Pam
Cumberworth, Sally
Cummings, David
Cummings, Yvonne
Cummins, Mary




Curran, Wendy
'::thr'_-" Br‘i-"-ﬂh

Daly, Kathy

Daniel. Steward
Danielson Doug
Dauw. Jaff

Dauw Jim
Davis Jimmy
Davis, Judi

Davis, Kenneth
Davis, Linda
Davis, Newton

Davis, Veretta
Deason, LuRee
Deason, Marie

Deatrick, Karen
Dembo. Acilene
Dembo, Rochelle

Denny, Franklin
Dinkins, Charles
Doll, Debbie

Donovan, Pat
Dooley, James
Dowdy, David

The many moo

erupt tor the

ds of the football spectatorship

camera as well as the gridiron hero.

141




142

Sophomores

Beth Avadenka shows the candid camera a fur
covered mitten worn most recently by the abomi-
nable you-know-who.

Eagle, Terry
Eckles, Marsha
Edward. Jackie

Eggleston, James
Elam, Norman
Erickson, Annette

Evans, Curtis
Evans, Deborah
Erickson, Greg

Farah, Raida
Farnsworth, Gail
Felbarth, Pete

Fiscus, David
lachsmann, Allan
Fleming, Sanford

Fetcher, Elaine
Flores, Terry
Forcier, Dale

Foster. Robert
Fournier, Cindi
Fowler, Mary

Frank, Linda
Franzel, Rosemary
Fredericksen, Derrick




Fredericksen, Sue
Gallagher, Shawn
Garcia, Michael
Geans, Wyatt
Geiger, Kirk
Geisling, Kathy

George, Gary
Gibson, Dave
Gibson, Mary
Silbert, Mark
Giles, Mary

Gillett, Carol

Glenn, Acil
Glover, Maureen
Gomez, Anita
Gonzales, Carolyn
Goode, Terri
Goodman, Steven

Gooley, Debbie
Gougen, Chris
Gough. Darla
Graham, Carol
Grassi, Jim
Green, Gary

Green, Pam
Griffin, Edwina
Griffin. Sharon
Griffin, Deborah
Grigsby Ethel
Gront, Mike

Grubbs, Ron
Guilds, Dave
Guerrero. Jose
Guazzo, Barbara
Haanes, Betsy
Hale, Duane

Hale, Ed
Hall, Ed
Hall. Mary

Hamilton, Debbie
Hardiman, Gary
Hargo, Marry

Haroutunian, Michail
Harrell Dave
Harris, Larry

Harris, Lewis
Haskell, Dixie
Hatchatt, Avery

143




Sophomores

Hatchatt, Bryan
Hatton, Patricia
Hauser, Judy
Hawn, Gina
Hawkins, Amelia
Hayden, Mitch

Hayes, Bridget
Hayes. Susan
Hazen, Bob
Healey, Bridgie
Hendricks, Carol
Hensley, Lynn

Herbert, Terry
Herrington, Bryan
Hill, Jeffary
Hindson, Carol
Hines, Joa

Hogg, Sheila

Holland, Alysia
Holland, Thomas
Hollar, Randy
Hollis, Joyce
Hollis, Michael
Hong. Aline

Hooper, Cherry
Howard, Marvin
Howell, Bonnie
Hudson, Patti
Humphrey, Deborah
Hunt, Clifton

Hunt, William
Hurst, Bill
Irwin, John
Isenberg, Rose
Ison, Brenda
Jack, Becky

Jackson, Dave
Jackson, Regina
James, Mary
Jaruzel. Dianne
Jenkins, Booker
Jankins, Beatrice

Johnson, Edgar
Johnson, Lavera
Johnson, Randy
Johnson, Sherry
Johnson, Tommy

144




Jones
Jones
Jones

Jones
Jones
Jones

Allan
Belinda
Carolyn

Debra
Debra
Diane

Jones, Ora
Jones, Sandra
Jury, William

Kah, Teri
Kammaerer, Linda

Karas,

Yolanda

Kasurow, Jeff
Kelly, Richard
Karr, Andraw

Ketvirtis, Mary
Kiesel, Julie
King, Kevin

Kinney, Pamela
Klinesmith, Tom
Knight, Debbie

Knight, Jim
Knudsen Inga
Koppert, Jacoba

Sue Anderson and a cast of thousands, brought
to you by the letter K.

145




Sophomores

Kurth, Rot
LaBarge, Ronald
Ladd, Kathy

Lamoureux, Charles
Lance, Cheryl
Lance, Yictor

Landry, Annette
Lane. Steve
Lﬂ-’son TII’H

Latimore Gﬂgg
Lawson, Allen
Lawson, Linda

Leczel, Deborah
Leczel, Rick
Ledger, Theresa

Lee, Charles
Lee, Ernmy
Lee, Cathy

Leffew, Kathy
Legg, Dave
Leidy, Mark

Behold the twisting, churning. rarely quiet Cen
tral fan . . . Behind each face is a story, behind
each body is a cold bench.

Leinenger, Carol
Light, Kevin

146




Long, Mealvin

Lontortos, Karen

Looney, Lynn
Lopez, Maria
Lorenz. Robert
Lowuris Vera
Lowery, Terry

Lowes, Merle

Lowes, Pam
Lucia, Dawn
Lutey, Kathy
Lynch, Steve
Lyons, Calvin

MacDermaid, Sue

MacDonald, Nancy
Machnauer. Janis
Magee, James
Magee, Martha
Mahone, William
Malbouef, Danie

Maldonado, Margaret
Manni, Marion
Mardis, Brenda
Markham, Gordon
Marotz, Charlene
Marshall, Tim

Martin, David

Martin, Doug

Martin, Janene
Marintez. Joey
Martinez, Magdalene
Martinez, William

Martuneac. Louis
Mason, Eddie
Mason, Ed
Mason, Steve
Massey, Sandra
Matthews, Deb

Maxwell, John
Maya, Hipolita
Mays, Marlene
McCarruch, Marvel
McClain, Robert
McCune Dus?ln

147




148

Sophomores

McDonald, Marilyn
McDonough, Dennis
McGee, Antonio
McGee. Patricia
McGraw, Tim
McHaney, Gayle

McLaughlin, Linda
MclLemore, Brenda
McMillen, Matt
McMonagle, Renee
McMonagle, Robin
McShan, Marcus

Merkovitz, Gail
Messer, John
Mickens, Richard
Miller, Dale
Miller, Lora
Miller, Mike

Miller, Resa
Miller, Vickie
Mills, Jeff
Milton, Oliver
Miner, Dennis
Minor, Patricia

Miracle, Phil
Mitchell, Paul
Modest. Larry
Monroe, Sandy
Moody, Dale
Moody, Sue

Moore, Glen
Moore, Leta
Moore, Michelle
Moore, Vivian
Moran, Alfreda
Morgan, Dale

Morgan, Dean
Morris, Gus
Moss, Gary
Motichak, Sarah
Moye. Joseph
Murray, Sherron

Muscovalley, Greg
Muskeyvalley, Wesley
Myers, Gary

Nava, Aaron
Navarro, Daniel
Nealis, Condra




Nellis, John
Nelson, Leonia
Nelson, Rosemary

Nichols, Emory
Norris, Debra
Norris. Rick

Norris, Theresa
Northern, Dolly
O'Leary, Jerry

Olson, Helen
Opie, Edward
Osley, Larry

Ostrander, Mike
Pace, Jeff
Pickel, Kathy

Papatheodore, Athan
Pinson, Carol
Parker, Toxi

Parkhurst, Ron
Parr, Kirk
Parry, Everatt

Partin, Robin
Patton, Ron
Patton, Wanda

In every crowd there are the pushers, the wedg
ers, the shouters. the screamers; Ed Mason's a

leaner.

149




Sophomores

Matt McMillen, rockie golfer of the year during
this year's first fall season, checks the bad lie of
the green at 250 W. Huron. It's under the leaf
Matt.

150

Paul, Claretha
Paul, Dorothea
Parna, Terry

Pteffer, Laura
Polson, Frank
Ponn, Lynn

Pope. Bruce
Pope, Yolanda
Portaners, Bill

Porter, Milton
Potts, Carla
Powsll, Alan

Powell, Darlene
Powell, Thelma
Powell, Tom

Preston, Steve
Prevette, Joanne
Price. Dave

Propar Bﬂl‘fy
Ramirez, Beatrice
Ravitz, Helly

Rawlins, Teri
Reed, Jim
Reed, Rosemarie




Reeves, Vickie
Reynolds, Caolleen
Rhone, Ray
Rhymaes, Barbara
Richards, Tarry
Richway, Anita

Roat, David
Roberts, Linda
Robertson, Terry
Rocheleau, Tom
Rock, Bill
Rockwell, Karla

Rockwell, Kathy
Roderick, Denise
Rodriguez, Irene
Redriguez, John
Rodriquez. Patricia
Rodriquez, Rick

Rogers. LeAnne
Rose. Debbie
Ross, Pam

Rowe, Denise
Rothe, Robert
Saldana, Yolanda

Salek, Jackie
Samples. Andrea
Samson, Margaret
Sartell, Laura
Sauro, David
Scheifflee, Jayne

Schoenemann, Keith
Schuermann, Dave
Scott, Noreen
Scribner, Debbie
Seabolt, Robert
Sevon, Betty

Sheffield, Bonita
Shelton, Cheryl
Shields, Betty
Shorey, Joan
Sierra, Kathy
Simpson, Gilbert

Simpson, James
Sinclair. Netti
Smelser, Laura
Smith, Brian
Smith, Glenna
Smith, Kathleen




152

Sophomores

Smith, Ron
Sneed, John
Snider, Phyllis
Snyder, Kim
Spratt, Betty
Springer, Pam

Stacy, Lee
Stafford, Frank
Stafford, Wendell
Stamey, Mike
Stark, Guy
Stauble, Mike

Stephens, Perry
Stephens, Walter
Sterling, Robert
Stone, Cliff
Strahan, Arthur
Street, Morris

Strickland, Janice
Strohm, Brad
Strozeski, Debbie
Styles, Kathy
Sulaica, Paula
Sumler, Jimmy

Summers, Sue
Sweeney, Deborah
Swiden Jerry
Tarpley, Karen
Tauber, Nancy
Taylor, Charlette

Taylor, Fred Jr.
Taylor, PaH\r
Termarsh, Buffi
Terry, Darrell
Tesnear, Eugene
Tester, Roy

Thacker. Dave
Thomas, Bernice
Thomas, Betty
Thomas, Jerri
Thomas, Martin
Thomas, Perry

Thompson. Barb
Thompson, Frank
Thompson, Raymond
Thompson, Robin
Tiernan, Joe

Tige, Diana




T.ge Willie
Tipton, Gary
TDuerE BI”

Tovar, Luis
Tozer, Carol
Traylor, Jimmie

Tubbs, Mike
Turnbull, George
Turner, Sue

Turner, Nancy
Turner, Sally
Tyson, Wilma

Uhl, Cary
Urla, Jackie
Urla, Jon

Valentine, Roseann
Valuet, Cindy
VanHook, Laura

Vargas, Debbie
Vega, Frank
Vitinaros, Eugenia

Walker, Bill
Walker, Carolyn
Walker, Larry

Susie Collins: check your environment ... a
purse, the back of a fellow student, a wall, a desk,
another desk. Doesn’t time fly when you're doing
something you enjoy.

i VL

153




154

Sophomores

Tony Bolin hopes that when he's a senior he'll be
able to beat on the big drum like Oliver Bell.

Walker, Rosealie
Wallace, Wayne
Walter, Wally

Ware, Janie
Warfield. Louann
Warnick, Eric

Washington, Calvin
Washington. L'Tannya
Watson, Jim

Weatherbee, Debbie
Weaver, Michael
Webb, Debbie

Waebb, Lein
Wegner, Debbie
West, Gwen

White. Darla
White, Debbie
White, Julia

Whittaker, Ronnie
Whittinston, Ed
Wirth, Debbie

Wiley, Cleaven
Williams, Dennis
Williams, Avana




ihams, Janet
lhams, Judy
Lindsey
lliams, Renee
lliams, Steve

zEsEss
3

lliams Taff\;

Williams. Verne
Willingham, John
Wilson, Corey
Wilson, Kathy
Wilson, Mary
Wilten Tarn,

Winton, Huey
Woodmore, Mark
Wright, Georgina
Yahner, Dennis
Yarbrough, Jan
(ost, Sandra

Young, Randy
Zamora, Richard
Zamors, Teresa
Zanoni, Dave

A peace that is beyond all understanding will come to Wally Walters when he becomes one with
the universe, or when he goes back to sleep.

155




They Plump




When They're Cooked

“ AN ¢
o Y S
b -
. S b p,
- ! S
- ’ - o -k
: SN
d . ,""
»
L ]
t
A
l - gt *...
. _— $ . e 1
< - '
A ] LA 4
o p
: ) v ¥ sl
- - - N 11 “r -~ ' v
- - - ~ L ]
. - -~ .
= S
i L . > 3
. wil g
\ &
. )
-
' \
' '
tanl -
s
] S




Central’s Own
A Capella Choir

— A Chorus Without Equal

David Crone, Kerry G

TENORS. First row i
Rodney Harper. Se Kris

Ken Powers. Third row

i row: Jim Sr'r'-('-vrr
Kilgore, Jack Shanho!
Jim Mitchell, Phil Coole
Brown, Gordon Markham
ALTOS. First row: Jill Merkovitz, Ella Gross, Suzy
Bigler, Robin Ewalt, Vivian Smith, Second row:
Sharon Mahone, Lynne Avadenka, Debra Harris
Kate Godsell, Debbie Coe, Judy Norris. Third
Judy VanKoughnett, Pam Dell, Erica Nol, Milicent
Brown, Jill Clark. Fourth row: Donna Brown, Jamie
Pace, Debra Smith, Martha Guest, Cynthia
Threets, Vickie Stasiuk.

By P-l?rr-n':‘l \I;‘l"rf.“. D\"‘

row:

—_

- -~
P
e

158

0

-
£ .
- 2 -
i ] 4
= .
e
- -
- -
| — —




BASSES. First row [ a yrigg. Rick A K d w: Lee
Fortney, Howard De ’ | n Dar n, Th Ow rs Mike
, Ward, Waltar Corley, Jeff Gilbert, Cecil Cait. | k ang ranc

h - P L\ Wabstar ( f R

SOPRANOS. First row: Karen Collison, Bonita Smith, Kelly Bisanz, Connae Jepson, Karen Haroutunian. Sec-

ow annia CI

Hendresteir

Dawr

VanKoughnett

159




Facing page, bottom: CENTRAL SINGERS. First row: Terri

Albrat, Eugenia Vitinaros, Rosemary Browr

Peggy J

v, Sherri Johnse

lsenberg. Carolyn Gonz

Kathy

e Lessarg

roraon

James Jimpso
: Karen Tarpley, Grace
ick, David Martin

lagher. Judith Davis

Sharon Mahone, Debra

MADRIGALS. First row:

MHarris, Robin Hayes, Leslie Chancey

Jean Chap-
Bonita Smith, Vivian Smith. Second row:
Jinny Martin, D Kris Ki
srdon, Kate Godsell. Linda Maddock
Donna

Mark Woodmore
Anita LaVert

delain

Rosie Lawson rid Crone

gore, Mike €

Third row: Brown, Pamela Brown

Brown Jack Shanholtz

Collins

surth
row: Jane lrwin, Martha Guest, Paul Soaper, David
Martin, Phil Coocley. Clifford Ryden, Fritz Heyman,
Cynthia Threets.

Lee Henderstien. F

Norma Snodd ¥

160

ong, Jacke Uria

Rawlins

Geisline

Marilyr

Beth Avadenka

Athan Papathec

So Sing Already

SENIOR GIRLS. First row: Bon
Godsell, Rose Lawson, R
tin. Pam Brec

Norma Snodd,

géN.IOR MEN. First row: David Clancy, Cary Goodson

Hancock

Papazia




!
E

GIRLS' CHOIR. First row: Pat Hatton, Marilyn
Tarver, Pat Jenkins, Lois Burket, Brenda Avery
Samella Myers, Pat Donovan, Jane Scheifflee
Paula Sulaica, Latanya Washington. Second row:
Eve Mardis. Linda Nichols, Debbie Wegner. Carol
Bingham. Mary Coulter, Sue Fredrickson, Marie
Glover, Jan Yarbrough, Cathy Leffew, Susie Col-
lins, Vanzola Carter, Third row: Pat Raynment
Carol Papworth, Pam Strickland, Karen Schoen-
mann, Sandy Sulsica, Debra Sweeney, Janis Strick-
land, Brenda McLemor, Crystal White, Sue Sum-
mers, Monica Moody, Vanessa Williams., Fourth
row: Pamela Cullen. Margarita Maldonado, Susan
Hayes. Darla White, Gwen Cock, Annie Johnson
Marilyn Howard, Cassandra Harris, Ethel Cham-
bers, Connie Ankerson, Avis Hall, Jo Ann Taylor
Kathy Torley.

f 5
bS] ', 3
3]s}
i
1)

161




The Big Band

This year proved to be another active and successful year for the PCH
instrumental music department.

Every year the members of the band begin their school year a week
before the other students. This week is spent in teaching new sophomores
the proper marching style, techniques, and generally just shaping every-
one up for the State Fair parade at the end of that week on Friday. As
you probably know there is a trophy awarded to the marching unit
ludged the best in the parade. This year, for the third year in a row, Pon-
tiac Central marched home with the honors.

Leading our marching band to its State Fair victory and also through

our football season was our "high steppin, soul strutten man up front
. . . Bernard James." All season long at our afterschool rehearsals at
Wisner, Bernard worked hard to get the band ready to perform, and
when half time rolled around, he added a little extra spark to our shows.
Bernard was also director of the pep band, a familiar sight at pep assem-
blies and home basketball games.

The marching band is only one group in the instrumental music depart-
ment. Another major group is the Jazz Band.

162

CONCERT BAND., First row;: Barbara Crone, Fran
ces Yokley, Colleen Reynolds, Erma Adams, Barb
Hodge, Carolyn Walker, Andrea Samples, Cathy
McClay, Jerial Turner. Cathy Pickle. Second row:
Becky Jack, Robert Seabolt, Carol Graham, Step.
ahanie Bowens, Sue MacDermaid, Debbie Webb
Shirley Wilson, Helen Olson, Sarah Matizhek, Bob
Lorenz. Robin Parten, Charles Lee, Pam Kinney
Doug Martin. Third row: Alicia Holland, Toxie Par-
ker, Bonita Sheffield, Ronzella Amerson, Mike Har-

outunian, Terry Lowery, Carlos Bueno, Clifford
Stone, Rick Letzle, Rick Frederickson, Allen Gro
ver, Kevin Light. Fourth row: Avery Hatchett.




The Sound and Strut of Pride

-

163




A Matter
of Course
— Thomas

That Is!

The group has become very popular throughout the area, not only with
students, but with adults as well. This year the jazz band appeared on a
national TV documentary, dealing with Pontiac.

This year members of Pontiac Central's symphonic band attended the
annual solo and ensemble festival. They made a good showing there with
21 receiving |, 10 receiving Il, and Il ratings. Those receiving ones will
compete in the state solo and ensemble festival in Flint.

In order to do all of the things the bands plan each year they need
money. They obtain their money by selling magazines. Everyone enjoys
this method of finance; not only do they earn money for the band, but
they also earn prizes.

The one major part of the instrumental music department that has not
been mentioned, is the most important one. Without this part none of
these groups would be able to function. Everyone associated with the in-
strumental music department owes much to Thomas V. Course, director.

164




ORCHESTRA. First row: Ava Jansouzian, Sandy Davies, Denis
Gillett, Paul Urla

Martin Thomas Sue Anders

~aro

NG row

Cres Woodmore, Cheryl Woodmore, Jane lrwin, Linda Maddock, Gail Merko

vitz, Charlotte Clower
Robin Eagle, Annette Erickson, Noreen
Frank, Cassius Roberts, Doug Arne
liams, Jack Clark, Eli Maro
Betsy Haanes. Ma
Karen Tarpley
Rich Nichols

Donzella Amerson

Christy, Todd Jones, O!

Haoffman, Lynda Miller

Laura Sartell. Third row: Kathy
gard, Guy Stark, Craig Allebach, Roy Wil
> hn Emerson, Gregg Wilson
cella Graff, Ken Booth, Dale Morgan, Joel Felt. Fourth row:
Melvin Long, Mr. Peterson
ver Bell, Jeanie Mills.

0

Mike Mallery

Uballe, Terry

Jani Mills

?,hl"’.ﬁ.".'i Jame
Greg Wilson
Howard Dell

Richard Move, Bill Elert

na Bolin

> Mitchell, Daw

Linda Miller

n Emerson, Brook Strang, Eli Morocco

Rich Ni

R e

John Ir

Charlyne Austin, Ph
n Wilson
Kathy

Wi

hols, Ol

.y
'
[
L
r
i

Robin Ewalt

s PR -
Jheila Sulhvan

Barnett

Jack Clark, Betsy Haanes, Marcella Graff

Third

Markhan
antu '(__':,g.',] Allebach, Rubin
Patsy Van

ver Bell, Todd

165




Sempere Dominates
the Teenth Estate

Tom Sempere, one of the QUIVER'S photographers for the past two
years, ruined his amateur status by selling some of his pictures to the
Pontiac Press's Teenth Estate, a reqular Friday feature. The Squirrel, The
Sea, The Candle, and The Milkweed Silhouette are four of his better pho-
tographs and the only ones he could find when we asked him.




e
~_'.."\ -.‘..,‘#
. "W"

e
- 2 —Te—y

- A — ;,-..--n

’:9.9*‘5 3 .:“' v E{;{x

ab

167




30 Years of Faithful
and Courteous Service
Serving Employees

of Pontiac Motors
and Their Families.

790 Joslyn
FE 5-9493

270 S. Telegraph
682-5595

Manicuring
682-5596

3101 W. Huron Pontiac

PONTIAC MUSIC & SOUND

Concord Scott
Gibson Sony
Fender Electro-Voice
Ludwig Garrard
Le Blanc Shure
Buescher Bogen
Kenwood

Complete Lines
of

Musical Merchandise
Tape and Audio Equipment

Mike Merwin Bus. 682-3350




MONARCH

M ENS WEAR Congratulations

to the Class of

2173 S. Telegraph ‘72
at Miracle Mile

HAWKINS
EQUIPMENT
COMPANY

747 Orchard Lake
Pontiac, Michigan

855 WEST HURON ST. PONTIAC

169




BacLeyY

AUTO PARTS

__----n,.-—-—....

TOP PRICES
For Used Cars and Trucks
Any Shape

TRANSMISSION SPECIALISTS

GENERATORS, ENGINES,
STARTERS, ALTERNATORS,
FRONT END PARTS. ..

OPEN SUNDAYS 9 AM-1 PM
L
FREE TOWING
BERNIE AND MEL TOBY—OW NERS
Call FE 5-9219 or FE 59210

170 Baglev 3 Blks. S. of
Orchard Lake
Pontiac

170

GRACE CAMPANELLO AND PAUL MITCHELL

MITCHELL CLEANERS
2267 Orchard Lake Rd.

School
PBI X

Business

Training of Business Careers
Since 1893

PONTIAC BUSINESS INSTITUTE

18 W. Lawrence, Pontiac

FE3-7028




things g0
tter

Cok

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.

Pontiac, Michigan

Ia ur‘(’u:(’ 3
L/Juron _S)frmf _Sa/(m

Telephone
681-1330

1062 West Huron
(next to China City Restaurant
Pontiac, Michigan

171




Our Congratulations to the Graduates of 1972

Serving Employers
of the Pontiac
School District

Since 1931

PONTIAC AREA
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
CREDIT UNION

100 Auburn Ave.
Phone 338-9694

and a special thank you to the Co-op
Program for the outstanding
help they have furnished us.

FRDEDE DEB_IBN cOo.

TOOLS - DIES - FIXTURESB

172




Adams, Erma, 162
Adams, Vera, 9
Allebach, Craig, 165
Allen, Dale, 165

Albret, Peggy. 160
Amerson, Donzella, 165
Amerson. Ronzella, 162
Ankerson, Connie, 161
Anderson, William, 68, 79
Anderson, Sue, 145, 165
Anthony, Bruce, 84
Anthony, Rick, 85
Aquayo, Robbie, 87
Arciniaga, Ben, 87, 160
Arnegard, Doug, 165
Austin, Charlene. 165
Avadenka, Beth, 142, 160
Avadenka, Lynne, 158
Avery, Brenda, 121, 161
Avery, Chris, 81, 121
Avant, Darvl, 85, 92

Babcock, Diane, 21

Bailey, James, 69

Barnett, Phyllis, 165

Bailey. Spencer, 68

Baylor, Tim, 68

Beardsley, Mike, 29, 79, 121
Beckner, Jerry, 18, 24, 89
Beecham, Pam, 121

Beetle, Brad, 68, 137

Behler, Jill, 159
Bell Olwer 165
Bell, William, 21

Berket, Lois, 161

Best, Elise, 10, 13
Billinger, Ron, 68
Bigler, Suzy, 158
Bingham. Carol, 161
Bisanz, Kelly, 115, 159
Black, Mike, 87

Black, Willy, 29

Blank, Joseph, 17
Bolin, Donna, 165
Bolin, Tony, 154

Booth. Ken, 29. 68, 87. 165
Bowen, Davyn, 165
Bowens, Stephanie, 162
Boyer. Robyn, |14
Bradley, Belinda, 41

Index

This index includes both faculty and students. However, it does not include those who
appear only once within a portrait section. This index may also include errors — please
be tolerant.

Branner, Carl, 79, 87
Breen, Pat, 29, B7, 94
Bridges, Al, 68
Brickman, Eric, 68

Brim, Eric, 87

Bridges, Les. 68
Broadnax, Rita, 116
Brown, Bill, 68

Brown, Deloyd, 116
Brown., Don. 158, 160
Brown, Donna, 121, 158, 160
Brown, Ken, 10, |1
Brown, Lee, BS

Brown, Loretta, 72, 99
Brown, Millicent, 158
Brown, Pam. 159, 160
Brown, Rosemary, 160
Brown, Sherri, 160
Bryant, Wesley, 104, 107
Buck, Carlos, 22
Buckhaulter, Paul, 23
Bueno, Carlos, 162
Burder, Barbara, |13
Burke, Phil, 68

Busbee, Rhonda, BO, 121
Bushey, Dennis, 87

Cairo, Pat, 72, 80, 81, 94, 96,
97. 121

Campanello, Grace, 160,
170

Cannon, Albert, 18

Cantu, John, 87

Cantu, Terry, 165

Carlis, Bertha, 7, 11

Carlis, Joyce. 165

Carlson, Bert, 14

Carter, Yanzola, 161

Carthane, George, 29

Chambers, Ethel, 161

Chancey, Lesley, 92, 159,
160

Chapdelaine, Joan, 80, 12},
159, 160

Cheal, Lee, 103

Christy, Derrick, 165

Clancy, Jon, 160

Clancy, David, 160

Clark, Bruce, 85

Clark, Jack. 68, 165

Clark, Jill, 158, 165
Clower, Charlotte. 165
Coe, Debbie, 158
Coit, Cecil, 72, 99, 159
Cole, Larry, 83, 85
Collins, Bill, 89
Collins, Charles, 159, 160
Collins, FiFi. 11
Collins. Susie. 47. 153. 161
Collison, Chuck, 89, 160
Collison, Karen, 159, 165
Compagnoni, Steve, 89
Cook, Gwen, 161
Cooley, Phil, 60, 158, 160
Corley, Walter. 159
Coulter, Mary, 161
Coulter, Sue, 165
Course, Tom, ||
Craig, Katherine, 24
Crenshaw, Paul, 23
Crone. Barb, 162
Crone. Dave. 158, 160
Cullen, Pamela, 161
Cumming, Karen, 80, 121
160
Cumminq Sharon, 160

Danic, John. 159, 160

Darrel, Terry, 68

Dauw, Jeff, 16, 89, 160

Dauw, Jim B89, 138, 160

Davies, Sandy. | 14, 133, 165

Davies, Gail, 159

Davis. Jim. 29. 79

Day, Claude, 23, 85

Dean, Susie. 159, 165

Deaton, Patty, 72

Dell, Howard, 29, 89, 159,
165

Dell, Katie, 21

Dell, Pam, 158

Dellerba, Paul, 24

DeVaney, Tom, I8

Dickie, John, 29, 78

Dolan, Paul, 159

Donovan, Pat, 161

Donnelly, George. 60

Dooley, James, 85

Dooley, Phil, &8

DuBois, Mike, 99

Duling, Tom, 18

Eagle. Robin, 165
Eagle. Michael, 116
Eastham, Kathy, |16
Eggleston, Phil, 68

Eis, Esther, 10, 14
Elam TOr\-,' 68

Elert, Bill, 134, 165
Elliot, Bob, 97, 101
Emerson, John, 165
Emsley, Ray, 33
Erickson, Annette, 96, 165
Evans, Barry, 68
Ewalt. Robin. 158, 165

Felbarth, Pete, 3|

Felt, Joel. 159, 165
Felt, Norm, 6

Fiscus, Lynn, 57, 76
Fitzpatrick. Martin, 31
Flackman, Allen, 12
Fortney, Lee, 159
France. Mary Kay, 23, |16
Frank, Kathy, 165
Frederickson, Rick, 162
Fredrickson. Sue. 161
Fulbright, Vanessa, ||

Gardner, Ralph, 23
Gallagher, Shawn, 160
Gamble. Hank, 29
Garcia, George, 68
Garris, Leaviola, 9
Geans, Dennis, 85
Geisling, Kathy, 160
George. Gary. 160
Gerard, Gene, 20, 21, 29
Gibson, Eric. 91, 165
Gibson. Rick, 8

Gilbert, Jeff, 29, 41, 159
Gillett, Carol, 165
Glazier, Wanda, 7, ||
Glover, Marie. 161
Godsell, Kate, 158, 160
Goldman, Mike, 159, 160
Gonzalis. Carolyn, 160
Goodson, Kerry, 158, 160
Gordon, Mike, 160
Graff. Marcella, 126, 165

173




Graham, Carol, 16, 162
Graham, William, 8, 9
Grassi, Jim, |7

Green, Annette, 76
Green, Dan, 67

Green, Denise, 121
Green, Jimmy, 68, 82, 85
Griffen, Edwina, 47
Grisbee, Ethel, 160
Groat, Mike, 89

Gross, Ella, 99, 158
Grover, Allen, 162
Grubb, Ralph, 85
Guerrero, Jose, 87
Guest, Martha, 158, 160
Guthrie, William, 73

Haanes, Betsy, 165

Hall, Avis, 161
Hall, Don, 29, 68, 137
Hall, Ed. 68, 84

Hallguist, Rolland, 14, 15
Hamilton, John, 87
Hancock. Rick. 159, 160
Haney, Bob, 68, 87
Hardiman, Perry, 85
Hardiman, Tony, 23
Harold, Dave, 68
Haroutunian, Karen, 76, 80,
Bl. 121, 189
Haroutunian, Mike, 162
Harper, Dan, 68
Harper, Janet, |5
Harper, Rodney, 158
Harris, Cassandra, 161
Harris. Debra, 158, 160
Harris, Ronnie, 85, 125
Harrell, Betty, 7
Harrell, David, 89, 160
Hartwell, Bobby, 10
Hatchett, Avery, 162, 84
Hatton, Pat, 161
Hayes. Robyn, 72, 73, 159,
160
Hayes, Susan, 16|
Hayner, Lewis, 10
Haynes, Doris, 13
Hazen, Bob, 85
Heimke, Betty, 17
Henderstien. Lee. 159, 160
Herring, Lank, 82, 85
Herrington, Johna, 24
Hess, David, 89
Heymann, Fritz, 160
Hicks, Pam, 76
Hodge, Barb, 162

174

Index

Hodoe, Marsha, 10
Hoffman, Margaret, 165
Hoffman, William, 113
Holland, Alicia. 162
Hollis, Mike, 84

Hong, Alene, 160
Howard, Marilyn, 16|
Howard, Marvin, 84
Hull, Gretchen, 96
Hull, Mike, 89
Humphrey, Dale. 66, 68
Hunt, Gerald, 8, 9
Hurst, Rick, 84

lhrke, Randy, 99

Irwin, Jane, 159, 160, 165
lrwin, John, 17, 89, 165
Isaacson, Jami, 8, 160
Isenberg, Carol, 76
lsenberg, Rose, 100
Isgrigg, Bob, 14, 34
Isgrigg, Scott, 29, 68, 159

Jack, Becky, 162
Jack, Virginia, 20, 12
Jackson, Kevin, 68, 87
Jackson, Marla, 10
Jackson, Maxine, 10
Jackson, Ruth, 20
Jacobs, Aaron, 116
Jacobs, Ruth Ann, 159
Jacobson, Howard, 31
Jaftee, Diane, 129
James, Bernard, 158, 165
169
James, Kathy, 121, 159
Jansouzian, Ava. 109, 165
Jenkins, Pat, 161
Jenkinson, Terry, 165
Jepson, Connae, 159
Jeter, Larry, 23
Johnson, Annie, 161
Johnson, Richard, 14
Johnson, Sherri, 160
Johnson, Tom, 68
Johnson, Vera, 160
Jones, Carlton, 29, 68
Jones, Diane, 160
Jones, Margaret, 14
Jones, Todd. 165
Journagen, Anthony, 116
Jury, Joy, 76

Kalausich, Steph, 94
Karaguleff, Simon, 10, 107
Katchka, Mike, 56

Keisel, Julie, 160
Kerr, Chris, 89

Kerr, Jim, B9
Kilar, Kim, 15, 72, 73, 81, 94
97, 121

Kilar, Michelle, 31
Kilgore, Kris, 158, 160
Killinger, Pam, 76, 9|
King, Laura, 100, 102
Kinney, Pam. 162
Kinney, Stan, 104
Kline, Diane, 10

Knoll, Rick, 102
Kopilchack, Diane, 159
Kuzman, Jose, 89

Laczel. Debbie, 160
Lafnear, James, 107
Lane, Steve, 87

Lange, Eric, 29, 159, 160
Latimore, Teresa, |16
Lawson, Rosie, 160
Leahy, Laurie, 76, 160
Leasperance, Keith, 68
Lee. Charles, 162

Lee, Emmy, 12

Leffew, Cathy, 16]
Legge, Dave, 89
Legge. Steve, 62, 159
Lessard. Alice. 160
Laster, Grace, 7
Letzle, Rick, 162
Levert, Anita, 159, 160
Levine, Maurice, |18
Lewis, Denise, 92
Lewis, Greg, 96

Liddy, James, 68
Light, Kevin, 87, 162
Lindsay, Martha, 13
Lingl, Anton, 14, |13
Lockwood, Ron, 68
Legan, Tom, 29, 31, 79
Long, Melvin, 165
Lorenz, Bob, 89, 162
Lorenz, Lou Ann, 72, 103
Lowrey, Terry, 162
Lumpkin, Curly, 68, 85
Lumpin, Robert, 68
Luster, Harold, 116

MacDermaid, Sue, 162

MacDonald, Nancy, 138

Mack, Lester, 18

Macy, Ed, 23

Maddock. Linda, 159, 160,
165

Magee, Mary, |16
Magee, Pat, 72
Magee, Richard, 68
Magee. R. M., 68, 87
Mahone, Sharon, 158, 160
Maldonado, Margarita, 161
Mallorey, Mike, 96, 165
Mandy, Gwen, 159
Manes, Val 97
Manley, Allen, 68
Mardis. Eve. 161
Markham, Gordon, 89, 158
|65
Maroko, Eli, 29, 31, 33, 165
Marshall, Larry, 108
Marshall, Tim, 83, 85
Martin, David, 72, 160
Martin, Doug, 84, 162
Martin, Jenny, 76, 159, 160
Martinez, Cindy, 121, 160
Martuneac, Louis, 91
Mason, Ed, 68, 149
Mason, Mary, 116
Matizhek, Sarah, 162
McCallister, Cassandra, 116
McCarrick, Gary, 160
McClendon, Ernest, 18
McDonald, Rose, 9
McGee. Richard, |16
McGhee, James, 87
McGhee, Tony, 84
McGhee, Thomas, 17, 68, 85
McMillen, Matt, 33, 91, 150
Mclnally, Marilyn, 160
MclLemor, Brenda. 16]
McMillen, Donald, 7. 35
Menear, Mary Ellen, 7
Merkovitz, Gail, 165
Merkovitz, Jill, 158
Mickens, Della, 81, 96, 121
Miller, Rebin, 165
Mills, Jeannie, 165
Mitchell, Barb, 165
Mitchell, Jim, 158
Mitchell, Paul, 160
Mitchell, Richard, 116
Mitchell, Willaim, 18, 68
Monroe, Lisa, 102
Moody, Joe, 29. 68
Moody, Monica, 161
Moore, Dwight, 68
Margan, Anthony, 107
Morgan, Dale, 165
Morris, James, 33
Moss, Marilyn, 94, 121
Moye, Joseph, 89, 165




Munson, Zenobi, 76
Murphy, Kevin, 159, 160
Myles, Samella, 161

Nichols, Emery, 84
Nichols, Linda, 161
Nichols, Rich, 165
Nol, Erica, |14, 158
Norris, Judy, 158
MNuss, Mel, |14

Odell, Carme, 20, 2]
Oliver. Vickie, 42, 43
Olson, Helen, 162
Opie. Ed, 68

Orteaga, Victoria, 116

Pace, Jami, 158

Pack, Bill, 72

Papatheodore. Athan, 160

Papazian, Dave, 61. |59.
160, 161

Parker, Toxie, 162

Partin, Robin, 162

Penny, Rose, 172

Pepper, Diane. 96

Perma, Terry, 87

Peterson, Robert, |65

Peterson, Roger, 159

Pfeffer, Laura, 160

Pickle, Cathy, 162

Pomfret, John, 31, &8, 130

Porter, Eddie. |7

Pote, Ken, 33, 63, 88, 89

Pote, Mike, 12

Powell, Allen, 84

Powers, Ken, 58, 158

Ransom, Carolyn, 165
Roth, Dan. 165

Rawlins, Terry, 160

Ray, Yvonne, 10
Rayament, Pat, 161
Rechan, Robert, 9
Redmond, Julia, 159
Reene, Jackie, 7

Reyes, Eva, |1

Reynolds, Colleen, 162
Rhone, Ray, 68, 85
Richards, Terry, 91
Richardson, Bill, 10, 68, 76
Robb, Robert, 18
Roberts, Cassins, 165
Robertson, Robert, 68
Robertson, Terry. 85
Robinson, Robert, 29, 87

Index

Rochelean. Mark, 22
Rock, Bill, 89

Roderick, Denise, 165
Rodriquez, Mike, 16
Rodriques, Rick, B7
Rogell, Stan, 10, I, 96
Rogers, William, 20
Roller, Roger, |4, 87
Rosario, Elliot, 68
Ruch, Robert, 23
Russell, Anne, &

Russell, Larry, 82, 85
Ryden, Cliff, 104, 159, 160

Sain, Derrick. 116
Samples, Andrea, 162
Sarokin, Jerry, 33, 89
Sartell, Laura, 165
Sauro, Dave, 29, 40. 79
Scheifflee, Yane, 161
Schmucker, Paul, 87
Schoenmann, Karen. 161
Scott, Janis, 55

Scott, Noreen, 165
Seabolt, Robert, 162
Sempere, Jim, 91, 158
Sempere, Tom, 166
Shanholtz, Jack, 57, 158, 160
Sharpe, Dave, 89
Sharpe, Paul, 89

Sheed, John, 96

Shawn, Juanita, 7
Sheffield, Bonita, 162
Shepler, Roger, 29
Shorey. Joan. |60
Shert, Virginia, 23
Simpson, Gilbert, 68, 85
Simpson, James, 87, 160
Smith, Bonita, 159, 160
Smith. Brian, 165

Smith, Debra, 158
Smith, Ed, 29. 59. 68
Smith, Jean, 55

Smith, Robert, 68

Smith, Sam, 116
Smith, Vivian, 80, 121, 158
160

Smith, Walter, 14
Snoddy. Norma. 159, 160
Snyder, Kim, |6

Soaper, Paul, 160
Sorenson, Dan, 67

Staley, Lois, 80, 94, 12|
Stanke, Nancy, 91, 160
Stark, Guy, 165

Stasiuk, Vickie, 158

Stauble, Mike, 87
Stephens. Bertha, 20
Stone, Clifford, 162
Strachan, David, |7, 79
Strang, Brooke, 104, 159
160, 165

Strickland, Janis, 161
Strickland, Pam, 161
Sulaica, Paula, 161
Sulaica, Sandy, 161
Sullivan, Sheila, 165
Summers, Sue, 161
Sweet, Joyce, 17
Sweeney, Debra, 161
Szabo, Steve, 24, b6, 68

Tarpley. Karen, 160, 165
Tarver, Marilyn, 161
Taylor, JoAnn, 161
Taylor. Mike, 68

Teeple, Carolyn, 160
Terry, Andy, 134

Terry, Darryl, 87

Theide, Helen, 7

Thick, Linda, 105
Thomas, Betty. |16
Thomas, Fred, 165
Thomas, Martin, 165
Thomas, Viviam, 23
Threets, Cynthia, 158, 160
Tilwick, Richard, 6
Todd, Margaret, 7
Torley, Bill, 41, 68
Torley, Kathy, 161
Tovar, Louis, 29, 79
Tucker, Glen, 116
Tupper. Bob, 31, 72
Turnbul, Tom, 89
Turner, Jerial, 162
Turpin, Barb, 72, 73, 74, 159

Uballe, Rubin, 165
Ugolini, Peter, 14, 33, 91
Unguary, Judy, 10, 18
Urich, Gretchen, 76
Urla, Jackie, 160

Urla, Paul. 85, 165

Valuet, Dave, 15

Van Hook, Kathy, 165
VanKoughnett, Judy, 158
VanKoughnett, Sue, 76, 159
Van Ryzin, Art, 24, 68
Villarreal, Juanita, 105
Vitinaros, Eugenia, 160
Wagner, Debbie, 161

Walker, Carolyn, 162
Walker, William, 13, 84, 85
Walters, Wally, 155
Ward, Mike, 159
Ware, William, &b, 68, 87
Waring, Carol, 121
Washington, Don, 73, 75
Washington, Latanya, 161
Washington, Vivian, 116
Weaver, Mike, 16
Webb, Bill, 68
Webb, Debbie. 162
Webster, Francis, 29, 88, 89
159
Weems, Mary, 116
Werner, Faith, 13
Westbrook, Ruth, 18
White, Crystal, 161
White, Darla, 161
White, Floyd, 82, 85
White, Peggy. 76
White, Rena. 72. 102
Wiley, Cleveland, 84
Williams, Dennis, 68
Williams, Otis, 116
Williams, Roy, 29, 68, 165
Williams, Sandra, 52
Williams, Terry. 78, 79
Williams, Vanessa, 161
Willingham, John, 87
Wilson, Dawn, 121, 159, 165
Wilson, Greg, 165
Wilson, Judith, 24
Wilson, Shirley, 162
Woodmore, Bruce, 29. 59.
68, 83, 85
Woodmore, Cheryl, 31, 59,
121, 165
Woodmore, Cres, 80, 121,
165
Woodmore, Mark, 72, 138,
160
Woods, Jesse, 68
Wright, Debbie, 134
Wright, James, 68, 69

YarBrough. Jan, 161
Yohner. Dennis. 87

Yokley, Frances, 162
Youngblood, Ed, 68

Zittle, Fred, 43

175




176

Our special thanks to Sam Slis of Taylor Publishing Co., Frank Storer of
Storer Spellman Studios of Detroit, art instructor Jean Smith, Joe
McDermott and The Pontiac Press, and the faculty and student body
of Pontiac Central High School — many of whom wanted "in the pic-
ture but not in the activity." Nobody else helped.

Editor-in-Chief

Sue Van Koughnett
Adviser

Kenneth Brown













t‘p -
.(;-:w

Ji.-:‘-

"11 '
.‘-L.

._ ¥ \.’J,:"
- '-lla




